Application for
Planning Approval

Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993

APPLICATION NO.
DA2026/009

LOCATION OF AFFECTED AREA
21 LEWIS DRIVE, OLD BEACH

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL
SINGLE DWELLING

A COPY OF THE DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION MAY BE VIEWED AT
www.brighton.tas.gov.au AND AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, 1 TIVOLI
ROAD, OLD BEACH, BETWEEN 8:15 A.M. AND 4:45 P.M, MONDAY TO
FRIDAY OR VIA THE QR CODE BELOW. ANY PERSON MAY MAKE
WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH S.57(5) OF THE
LAND USE PLANNING AND APPROVALS ACT 1993 CONCERNING THIS
APPLICATION UNTIL 4:45 P.M. ON 11/02/2026. ADDRESSED TO THE
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER AT 1 TIVOLI ROAD, OLD BEACH, 7017 OR BY
EMAIL AT development@brighton.tas.gov.au.
REPRESENTATIONS SHOULD INCLUDE A DAYTIME TELEPHONE
NUMBER TO ALLOW COUNCIL OFFICERS TO DISCUSS, IF NECESSARY,
ANY MATTERS RAISED.

JAMES DRYBURGH )
Chief Executive Dfficer B”‘Shton

SCAN ME



http://www.brighton.tas.gov.au/
mailto:development@brighton.tas.gov.au

DA AS & NCC COMPLIANCE 3D PERSPECTIVE
ALL CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NCC 2022 AND
APPLICABLE AUSTRALIAN STANDARDS AT TIME OF APPROVAL. BUILDING INFORMATION
TASMANIAN PLANNING SCHEME - SLAB IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS 2870, REFER TO ENGINEERS DETAILS
FOR ALL SLAB DETALLS. GROUND FLOOR TOP OF WALL HEIGHT(S)[ 2445mm
- BRICK CONTROL JOINTS PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NCC 2022. NOTE: CEILING HEIGHT 45mm LOWER THAN TOP OF WALL
- ALL STEEL FRAMING TO BE DESIGNED TO AS 4100-2020 OR AS/NZS ROOF PITCH (UN.0.) 23.0°
4600-2018.
SHEET INDEX - INSULATION TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NCC 2022 AND (E;';\ESCSTSF',(;'LT: SUPPLY z'gﬁé E PHASE
1| COVER SHEET ALL APPLICABLE AUSTRALIAN STANDARDS.
2 | SITE PLAN - TERMITE PROTECTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS 3660 AND NCC 2022. ROOF MATERIAL SHEET METAL
- GLAZING IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS 1288 AND NCC 2022. ROOF COLOUR N/A
3 SOIL & WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN - SMOKE ALARMS IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS 3786 AND NCC 2022. WALL MATERIAL BRICK VENEER
4 | GROUND FLOOR PLAN INTERNAL WATERPROOFING IN ACCORDANCE WITH NCC 2022 CLADDING
5 | ELEVATIONS/SECTION HOUSING PROVISIONS PART 10.2.
6 | ELEVATIONS - EXTERNAL WATERPROOFING IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS 3740 AND AS SLAB CLASSIFICATION T8C
4654,
7 | WINDOW & DOOR SCHEDULE
OW & DOOR SCHEDULES - WET AREA FLOORS TO FALL TO FLOOR WASTES AT MIN. 1:80 AND MAX. INSULATION
8 | CALCULATIONS 1:50 GRADE (IF APPLICABLE
; ( ). N ROOF SARKING UNDER ROOFING
9 | DETAILS (FACE BRICKWORK) - CONDENSATION MANAGEMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH NCC 2022 CEILING R41 BATTS (EXCL. GARAGE. ALFRESCO & PATIO
10 | DETAILS (CLADDING) HOUSING PROVISIONS PART 10.8. ' (EXCL. ' )
11| ROOF DRAINAGE PLAN - BUILDING SEALING IN ACCORDANCE WITH NCC 2022. EXT.WALLS | R2.0 BATTS (EXCL. GARAGE)
2 | FLOOR COVERINGS - SERVICES IN ACCORDANCE WITH NCC 2022. WALL WRAP TO ENTIRE HOUSE
- EARTHWORKS IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS 3798-2007. INT.WALLS | R2.0 BATTS ADJACENT TO GARAGE AND AS PER PLAN
13 | KITCHEN DETAILS - EXTERNAL WALL WRAP (SARKING) IN ACCORDANCE WITH NCC 2022 (IF FLOOR BIAX SLAB R0.60
14 | BATHROOM DETAILS APPLICABLE).
15| ENSUITE DETAILS - EXHAUST FANS DUCTED TO OUTSIDE AIR (IF APPLICABLE).
16| LAUNDRY DETAILS
NCC 2022 LIVABLE HOUSING COMPLIANCE
17 | 3DVIEWS SITE SPECIFIC CONTROLS
18 | GENERAL NOTES ACCESSIBLE SANITARY COMPARTMENT: BATH
19 | WET AREA & ENERGY EFFICIENCY NOTES /(\:CSI)DNS-I;JTS-II;\TE Soi NDOETA"'S ACCESSIBLE SHOWER LOCATION: BATH
20| BUILDING ACT BUSHFIRE HAZARD AREAS
BIODIVERSITY NO NOTE TO OWNER GENERAL NOTES:
BUILDING ENVELOPE YES THESE PLANS MAY FEATURE WORKS THAT ARE EXCLUDED FROM THE SCOPE OF WORKS WITH THE BUILDER, BUT THEY HAVE BEEN INCLUDED IN - THRESHOLD OF ACCESSIBLE SHOWER ENTRY TO BE
TOTAL FLOOR AREAS BUSHFIRE BALLOW THESE DRAWINGS TO ASSIST IN THE OVERALL PLANNING AND ASSESSMENT OF THE BUILDING PROJECT. EXAMPLES OF SOME REGULARLY MAX. 5MM
EXCLUDED WORKS INCLUDE DRIVEWAYS, RETAINING WALLS, SOLAR PANEL SPACING AND SITE DRAINAGE. PLEASE REFER TO YOUR SCOPE OF :
MAIN DWELLING, GROUND FLOOR CLIMATE ZONE (NCC) ZONE 7- COOL TEMPERATE WORKS AND COLOUR SELECTIONS DOCUMENTATION FOR DETAILS OF INCLUDED WORKS. SOME DETAILS ARE INDICATIVE ONLY FOR EXAMPLE -1 EXTERIOR DOOR NOMINATED AS 870 OR GREATER TO
ALFRESCO 14.18 DESIGN WIND CLASSIFICATION _ | N3 (EXPOSED TBC) FLOORING, TILING, BRICKWORK AND CLADDING (EXPANSION JOINTS, ORIENTATION AND LAYOUT) AND ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE. ACHIEVE MIN 820MM CLEAR OPENING
GARAGE 2001 | | ESTATEDEVELOPER GUIDELINES | NO - REFER TO APPLICABLE WET AREA PLANS AND INTERIOR
; FLOOD OVERLAY NO ELEVATIONS OR LOCATIONS OF REQUIRED WALL
LIVING 148
83 | ERTAGE NO LOCATION MAP REINFORCEMENT FOR FUTURE GRAB RAIL
PORCH 2.75
20529 m| | LANDSLIP HAZARD NO INSTALLATION.
MINIMUM FLOOR LEVEL NO
NATURAL ASSET CODE NO
NOISE ATTENUATION NO
SALINE SOIL NO
SHIELDING FACTOR NS - NO SHIELDING
SITE CLASSIFICATION M
SPECIFIC AREA PLAN OVERLAY | YES
TIVOLI GREEN SPECIFIC AREA PLAN
TERRAIN CATEGORY TC
TOPOGRAPHIC CLASSIFICATION | T1
WATERWAY & COASTAL OVERLAY | YES
WIND REGION A-NORMAL o
Q\ N
WITHIN 1km CALM SALT WATER _ | 800m o’ CANENY
WITHIN 50km BREAKING SURF | 25.00km ((\6“ ,b\\ﬂ\cb‘ (\eo\\ A
ZONING GENERAL RESIDENTIAL 600\) %(\6‘ 0N Q\o“
T AN
BUILDING CONTROLS & COMPLIANCE e\o\\o ?\\" ((\\)(\\9 \?}(\&\
CONTROL |REQUIRED | PROPOSED 80’\\‘\ o o
o)
SETBACKS BTN
FRONT MIN. 4,500mm | 5,740mm R O o
GARAGE TO BOUNDARY MIN. 5,500mm | 5,500mm & 0@“ & 4o
SIDE A MIN. 1,500mm 2,599mm 606\9 N OQQO ,\0@
SIDE B MIN. 1,500mm | 3,000mm \‘\e\ e(\\'b o W \%‘3
REAR MIN. 1,500mm | 3.420mm o Q o AN O
BULK & SCALE SV 0t e
SITE AREA [501m? @ CPTON ,b(\é% o
SITE COVERAGE | MAX_50% 40.98% ee(\Q eq‘,{\\(‘ o o
LANDSCAPE ®° v\\o\sQ W
NO APPLICABLE CONTROLS N N e 0 %0“?’ @5\ - \
EARTHWORKS Q" \“(,\\)% o«® %‘{@,\“ SUBJECT TO NCC 2022
CUT DEPTH [ MAX.2,000mm__| 1,060mm y\,\\\\‘6 GO A (1 MAY 2023)
FILL DEPTH [ MAX. 800mm [ 795mm ‘ _G,S\Q,O (\%Q\‘) 3¢ ) v WATERPROOFING & PLUMBING
ACCESS & AMENITY (\{\\ Q N R \_ CONDENSATION MANAGEMENT )
PARKING SPACES [ MIN. 2 SPACES | 2 SPACES 66 4\%‘\0 W™
NP 7 N
B\ \({\0‘ - PLAN ACCEPTANCE BY OWNER
» . SIGNATURE: DATE:
SIGNATURE: DATE
2 | PRELIMINARY PLAN SET - INITIAL ISSUE ALL | 20260107 | KPH -
No. | AMENDMENT SHEET | DATE |DRAWN|CHECK| e e
PLEASE NOTE THAT VARIATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED
©2026 WILSON HOMES PTY LTD (ABN 96 126 636 897). THIS DRAWING IS AN ORIGINAL ARTISTIC WORK WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE COPYRIGHT ACT 1968 (CTH). WILSON HOMES PTY LTD IS THE OWNER OF COPYRIGHT IN THIS DRAWING. YOU HEREBY AGREE AND UNDERTAKE THAT YOU WILL NOT \__ AFTER THIS PLAN ACCEPTANCE HAS BEEN SIGNED
IN ANY WAY REPRODUCE, COPY, MODIFY, USE OR TAKE ADVANTAGE OF THE DRAWING TO BUILD A HOUSE BASED ON THIS PLAN (WHETHER IN WHOLE OR IN PART) WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF WILSON HOMES PTY LTD.
, SPECIFICATION: REVISION DRAWN  |CLIENT: HOUSE DESIGN: HOUSE CODE: DONOT SCALE DRANNGS, USE
FIGURED DIMENSIONS ONLY. CHECK
NOW BY WILSON HOMES | 1 |cONSOLIDATED PROPOSAL 1 wrc | 011212025 | SOPHIE CLARE WILLIAMS & JARROD MCGREGOR-EAVES PEMBROKE 21 H-WNWPMB20SA AND VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND
LEVELS PRIOR TO THE
COPYRIGHT: 2 |PRELIM PLANS - INITIAL ISSUE KPH | 07/10/2026 |ADDRESS: FACADE DESIGN: FACADE CODE: COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK. ALL
DISCREPANCIES TO BE REPORTED
© 2026 LEWIS DR, OLD BEACH TAS 7017 HALIFAX FACADE F-WNWPMB20HLFXA 70 THE DRAFTING OFFICE.
LOT/ SECTION/ CT: COUNCIL: SHEET TITLE: SHEET No.: | SCALES: 7 1 4 7
256 /- /189454 BRIGHTON COVER SHEET 1/20 5 5
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REFER TO SHEET 1 (COVER SHEET) FOR DEB DETA'LS DRY STACK WALLS <1m HIGH:
ALL BUILDING INFORMATION REGARDING: ISLAND BLOCK & PAVING FREESTONE
- gH’i@t’X@g‘#‘&?;ﬂ“'REMENTS HEIGHT | SURFACE [|ECO RETAINING WALL INSTALLATION TO
- 2! I
T CENERAL BUILDING INFORMATION (mm) | AREA (m?) I\DAQA:IEQCTURERS SPECIFICATION AND
86 1.23
APPROX. CUT/FILL 257 0.25
cut 10767m° | 24226t 148 m?
FILL 27.81m* 62.57t .
DIFFERENCE 79.86m* 179.69t ‘L ! 3
180 TONNES OF EXPORT FILL IS
g Dy w 15)]
Sewer Con g
re T Dl
H E : 205.29m? . 2m nvert: 18.
sgg% c;i;’gsxgé oio 38"/ ‘ g FROM 4.5m FRONTAGE SETBACK (BY BUILDER) 3 . ﬁ
. - 0 — S—
< Electricity and Comms Connections m P ! o ELECTRICITY TURRET
4 MAX. 800mm DRY-STACK SWeon %
o RETAINING WALL (MIN. 300 Lid: 19.56——R
@ 30.06M OFFSET FROM BOUNDARY) Invert: 1846 |2 .,
5 : NGL20.313| M ©
a2 ‘* e ° 260°19'40" FILL 0687 | - PN 100 UPVC PIPE CONNECTED TO
. N 2% \3. j/ COUNCIL STORMWATER.
~. v tn v
Y NGL 20.732 %rg«ﬁf NGl 20.205 &9 NN
1.5m SETBACK LINE 4 = FLLooTt =N/ LIENE SN e
R T S SN I \
DR F= - - - - I A N\ A ORGRL.20317 | S| ¥ '~ \5 740 -+ Py lq EY% o 1:4 FILL BATTER TO DRIVEWAY.
— —a i\ . W § 0] ¢
i B ~ O NGL 20842 PEB BN L 3 « =
! N =< cutootd (1] 5, GROUND / ! EOLAWE S m
, AN -
1 LOT 256 ~~~ e RLOORFFL - o oy NNy T L S
~ e e Y &
:,\ :1\ 3;420 | N Omm 310 ~= X fﬁ O\NGL 20646 ), ¥ fk A2 N ey
o < 501m? = SETDOWN @ N N M L2128 T TN 2 (@p)
o = | N ~ a PAD RL N SDIFF 4e2mm A, N <
SN2 - GROUND_ > 4 ~ AR (AN
< = X | == — ==~ — 71(000 \\ o NGL 20750 | o D
o -~ FLOORFFL ‘- D a1 LN 0
NGL 21.992 NG NGL 21.362/ N L \ —_—
i 21.113 CUT 0.105 ‘ SN <<
| DEB 0.086 \,
: ~—_ PAD RL / \\/ I m TRAFFICABLE 450mm GRATED PIT
i <. 21.343 4 @ ! \ CONNECTED TO COUNCIL STORMWATER
: ~ &1, 7 | \ 4 FFL 20.546
NGL 22.403 : ! = , \ & WATER METER BOX AND SURROUNDS TO BE HOUSED IN
outtoe0 [ .t - - - — — — > S~ T LK L sne A PROPRIETARY OR IN-SITU BOX WITH TRAFFICABLE LID
™ i%“f[; o | Mt « TO AS/NZS3996 BY BUILDER
o | /\ DEB 0'257 | DIFF 178mm \\ Q@ N
& NGL 22335 | : — T IS TRAFFICABLE 150mm GRATED DRAIN
| T 000 [y T— e 8 apy N @ . s CONNECTED TO STORMWATER
1.5m SETBACK LINE ‘ inld SRS 0 X s@% g
{ﬁ&b %\N YA §¢E3~1 Iﬁu\ O U{)V- /g
[ o [ - seeoeniawyey /S APPROX. CONC. DRIVEWAY
o
73’) V;ia vg,) r~ ‘J/ 9/ v} N ® e BY BUILDER
ged 61 80°20' ‘7 & X )O A 33m2 TOTAL
SVES 2
27.82M “é%TO_1 P < 1 (33m2 TO BDY)
% £
LOCATION OF OUTDOOR
" CLOTHESLINE BY BULDER WING FENCE AND 900mm GATE (BY BUILDER)—
MAX. 1000mm CORE-FILLED BLOCK RETAINING SEEDED FRONT LAWN (BY BUILDER} N
WALL (MIN. 300 OFFSET FROM BOUNDARY) AND——
1:2 CUT BATTER TOP OF RETAINING WALL DRIVEWAY ON FILL
/‘4
/ /s
( SUBJECTTONCC 2022
\vd
55 (1 MAY 2023)
GARAGE FRL21300 T ——————e 2, 5 WATERPROOFING & PLUMBING
d %, B, \ CONDENSATION MANAGEMENT
\% INVERT RL 20.110 7 N\
@ PLAN ACCEPTANCE BY OWNER
=<
) 2.300 ) 3.872 ) 3.000 . 1300, 0.800 SIGNATURE: DATE:
' 6.7% ) 15% ' 8.9% 6% '
, 11.272 5 P
10.6% SIGNATURE: DATE
AUSTRALIAN STANDARD DRIVEWAY PROFILE
PLEASE NOTE THAT VARIATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED
© 2026 WILSON HOMES PTY LTD (ABN 96 126 636 897). THIS DRAWING IS AN ORIGINAL ARTISTIC WORK WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE COPYRIGHT ACT 1968 (CTH). WILSON HOMES PTY LTD IS THE OWNER OF COPYRIGHT IN THIS DRAWING. YOU HEREBY AGREE AND UNDERTAKE THAT YOU WILL NOT \_ AFTER THIS PLAN ACCEPTANCE HAS BEEN SIGNED )
IN ANY WAY REPRODUCE, COPY, MODIFY, USE OR TAKE ADVANTAGE OF THE DRAWING TO BUILD A HOUSE BASED ON THIS PLAN (WHETHER IN WHOLE OR IN PART) WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF WILSON HOMES PTY LTD.
SPECIFICATION: REVISION DRAWN CLIENT: HOUSE DESIGN: HOUSE CODE: DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, USE
FIGURED DIMENSIONS ONLY. CHECK
NOW BY WILSON HOMES | 1 |cONSOLIDATED PROPOSAL 1 wrc | 011212025 | SOPHIE CLARE WILLIAMS & JARROD MCGREGOR-EAVES PEMBROKE 21 H-WNWPMB20SA AND VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND
LEVELS PRIOR TO THE
COPYRIGHT: 2 |PRELIM PLANS - INITIAL ISSUE KPH | 07/10/2026 |ADDRESS: FACADE DESIGN: FACADE CODE: COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK. ALL
© 2026 LEWIS DR, OLD BEACH TAS 7017 HALIFAX FACADE F-WNWPMB20HLFXA | P e e oo
LOT/SECTION/CT: COUNCIL: SHEET TITLE: SHEET No.: |SCALES: 1 4
256 /- 1189454 BRIGHTON SITE PLAN 2/20 |1:200 7 575

Last Published: Wednesday, January 7, 2026 5:47 PM

File Location: D:\OneDrive - MiTek\D\Wilson\Job\2026\T1\Prelim Plans\714575 - Mcgregor\MiTek Issued\714575 - McGregor-Eaves - AC24 - Prelim - 2026.01.07.pln

Template Version: 24.041



ALL VEGETATION OUTSIDE THE BUILDING
ZONE WILL BE MAINTAINED.
OWNER TO STABILISE THE SITE ON
COMPLETION OF THE BUILD WITH TURF
LAWNS, GRASS SEEDS, NATIVE GROUND |
COVERS AND/ OR MULCH SPREAD TO A o o
DEPTH OF 75-100mm
bg w g
THE FOLLOWING IS A STANDARD T
APPROACH. SEDIMENT AND EROSION o
IALL RUNOFF AND SEDIMENT S
CONTROL MEASURES WILL BE REVIEWED L ONTROL STRUCTURES WILL BE
PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK AND INSPECTED EACH WORKING DAY | ALL VEGETATION OUTSIDE THE o
INSTALLED BASED ON THE OUTCOME OF JAND MAINTAINED IN A FUNCTIONAL | BUILDING ZONE WILL BE 2| b
THAT REVIEW. CONDITION. MAINTAINED. — .
NOTES: 30.06M r—EXTENT OF CLEARANCE OR DISTURBANCE
1. ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL a5 o 260°19'40"
STRUCTURES TO BE INSPECTED EACH - —_— = —_——— —
WORKING DAY AND MAINTAINED IN GOOD S
WORKING ORDER. oL
2. ALL GROUND COVER VEGETATION V2 3 e
OUTSIDE THE IMMEDIATE BUILDING AREA Fommmm e ~
TO BE PRESERVED DURING THE BUILDING ‘ 3
PHASE. X m
3. ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONROL | ‘ 4
MEASURES TO BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO I | &
COMMENCEMENT OF MAJOR I3 ! 9
EARTHWORKS. o < | E
4. STOCKPILES OF CLAYEY MATERIAL TO SN T T & ebsy
BE COVERED WITH AN IMPERVIOUS SHEET. - X SN
5. ROOF WATER DOWNPIPES TO BE ~ bo-m-
CONNECTED TO THE PERMAMENT h
UNDERGROUND STORMWATER DRAINAGE | ‘
SYSTEM AS SOON AS PRACTICAL AFTER | ‘ —
THEROOFISLAD. | e Tl T SR Y
) g Lo SPERTR = N i'lr\"ADBéI;(IlsTESOIT’l\\‘l_lTRY WATER METER BOX AND SURROUNDS TO BE HOUSED IN
6. DIVERSION DRAINS ARE TO BE L—— ~ < | -A PROPRIETARY OR IN-SITU BOX WITH TRAFFICABLE LID
CONNECTED TO A LEAGAL DISCHARGE N ~ < TO ASINZS3996 BY BUILDER
POINT (COUNCIL STORMWATER SYSTEM, °
WATERCOURSE OR ROAD DRAIN). e oo
7. SEDIMENT RETENTION TRAPS |
INSTALLED AROUND THE INLETS TO THE -
STORMWATER SYSTEM TO PREVENT 0% s
SEDIMENT & OTHER DEBRIS BLOCKING L - - -- APPROX. CONC. DRIVEWAY
THE DRAINS. > x> =X X 4 BY BUILDER
‘&P ¢ 80°20' 24 < ¢ & /. 33m? TOTAL
27.82M o/ 5 (33m* TO BDY)
4 s
B
/” @/
o9
([ SUBJECTTONCC2022 )
BERM (0.3m (1 MAY 2023)
O MEMBRANE TO BE BIDIM U24 consTRUGTONSTE ey MIN. HEIGHT) SANDBAGS OVERLAP WATERPROOFING & PLUMBING
STARPICKET = &2 OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT T EXISTING \_  CONDENSATION MANAGEMENT ~ J
w18 % ROADWAY 7 N\
S GEOTEXTILE " GAP BETWEEN SANDBAGS THREE LAYERS OF PLAN ACCEPTANCE BY OWNER
BURY APPROXIMATELY 150mm FABRIC ACTS AS SPILLWAY SANDBAGS WI?I-CI)
OF MEMBRANE AND TEMPORARILY ENDS OVERLAPPED SIGNATURE: DATE:
BACKFILL TO RESTORE PRIOR 50-70mm
NATURAL SURFACE NATURAL SURFACE LEVEL GRAVEL
DOWNHILL OF MEMBRANE RUNOFFFROMPAD T T T T T T e
NOT TO BE DISTURBED DIRECTED TO SEDIMENTATION TRAP SANDBAG KE RB INLET SIGNATURE: DATE
SILT FENCING DETAIL TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EXIT SEDIMENTATIONTRAP |
PLEASE NOTE THAT VARIATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED
©2026 WILSON HOMES PTY LTD (ABN 96 126 636 897). THIS DRAWING IS AN ORIGINAL ARTISTIC WORK WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE COPYRIGHT ACT 1968 (CTH). WILSON HOMES PTY LTD IS THE OWNER OF COPYRIGHT IN THIS DRAWING. YOU HEREBY AGREE AND UNDERTAKE THAT YOU WILL NOT \_ AFTER THIS PLAN ACCEPTANCE HAS BEEN SIGNED Y
IN ANY WAY REPRODUCE, COPY, MODIFY, USE OR TAKE ADVANTAGE OF THE DRAWING TO BUILD A HOUSE BASED ON THIS PLAN (WHETHER IN WHOLE OR IN PART) WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF WILSON HOMES PTY LTD.
SPECIFICATION: REVISION DRAWN CLIENT: HOUSE DESIGN: HOUSE CODE: FIgl?R'égTD‘S’\(jéhgIgﬁgg“fﬁéﬁsﬂ
NOW BY WILSON HOMES | 1 |coNSOLIDATED PROPOSAL 1 wrc | ot12005 | SOPHIE CLARE WILLIAMS & JARROD MCGREGOR-EAVES PEMBROKE 21 H-WNWPMB20SA ANDLEELFSY;%%N%%'EAND
COPYRIGHT: 2 |PRELIM PLANS - INITIAL ISSUE KPH | 07/10/2026 |ADDRESS: FACADE DESIGN: FACADE CODE: COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK. ALL
© 2026 LEWIS DR, OLD BEACH TAS 7017 HALIFAX FACADE F-WNWPMB20HLFXA | S i orarma orioe.
LOT /SECTION/CT: COUNCIL: SHEET TITLE: SHEET No.: | SCALES:
256 /- 1189454 BRIGHTON SOIL & WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN 3/20 |1:200 71 4575
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PROVIDE AND INSTALL SINGLE PHASE REVERSE CYCLE AIR
CONDITIONING SYSTEM. NUMBER AND POSITIONING OF
OUTLETS AND THE FINAL LOCATION OF THE RETURN AIR
GRILLE WILL BE DETERMINED ON SITE BY THE AR

REFER TO SHEET 1 (COVER SHEET) FOR MAIN DWELLING, GROUND FLOOR CONDITIONING CONTRACTOR AND IS SUBJECT TO TRUSS
ALL BUILDING INFORMATION REGARDING: ALFRESCO 1418 LAYOUT AND ANY OTHER CONSTRUCTION CONSTRAINTS.
- SUSTAINABILITY REQUIREMENTS :
- SITE CLASSIFICATION GARAGE 40.01 FRAME MANUFACTURER TO PROVIDE CLEARANCE FOR
- GENERAL BUILDING INFORMATION LIVING 148.35 ¥ 20,900 ; PASSAGE OF FAN COIL UNIT FROM RETURN AIR OPENING TO
PORCH 275 FINAL FAN COIL LOCATION.
ALL MECHANICAL VENTILATION TO BE 205.20 240, 3,000 BED 4 90,, 2,690 BATH 90,, 3,000 BED 3 90,, 3,000 BED 2 180, , 3,160 BED 1 90,, 1890ENS 90, 3,050 FAMILY 90,,
DISCHARGED TO OUTDOOR AR AS PER - N ™ o “ T ™ “ o ANY PART OF THE FASCIA, GUTTERING OR DOWNPIPE THAT
NCC 2022 REQUIREMENTS 240, , 90 1,750ROBE 90 1,040 ,90 1,040 ,90 1680 90, 1,750ROBE 90,, 2,170 90,, 1870ROBE 180, , 90, 1,300 90,,500,90 1300 90 IS WITHIN 450mm OF ANY BOUNDARY IS TO BE NON-
— M FETAL T INEN H H A *—WR %oats™ ENTRY 7 COMBUSTIBLE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NCC 2022
FIRE RESISTANT PLASTERBOARD TO BE
ALL GROUND FLOOR BULKHEAD AND [~ TO BE MAX. SMM. REFER TO BATHROOM MAXIMUM CROSSFALL OF 30mm OVER ENTIRE SLAB.
SQUARE SET OPENING FRAMES TO BE DETAILS FOR LHA NOGGING LOCATIONS
500, 800 , 800 |, 1,800 .
é1T5: EARBV%\éEE FFL UNLESS NOTED ; ACCESS HATCH q%
L 1w —TO BATH HOB
REFER TO WINDOW AND DOOR ol I _ U ___| LOCATIONTBCON§TE o o _T’?(’XEEVIAZEE L _*—*5_90_ L
SCHEDULES FOR FULL DETAILS OF ALL 8 2 TACPAD AF1215 SoP AF1415 AF1415 T AFA1421 sop A1006 sop P
WINDOWS AND DOORS. PLEASE NOTE © w4 44w | N * — Nl (VB 1 | “ o+ 4 o+ 4w
WINDOW AND DOOR SIZES ARE BASED ON I e A o } t ; ; 7 E 3 ; } F 2 I A e I
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS AT g § 8 § | » e v ! ol § 8§ 8 § %
0|
DEPOSIT STAGE AND MAY DIFFER | E g 1650 g g S E , [ 3
SLIGHTLY TO THE SIZES NOMINATED IN 35mm INFILL PANEL Z A
THE SCOPE OF WORKS DUE TO T I 900 mm 14 900 % (= »
= I 7/ = g
MANUFACTURING CHANGES AT THE TIME <« g o le ~J o o 8iEe 7 , LA 1 85 1 o~ o .
OF CONSTRUCTION. 2 g = 2 = z BED1 2 %2 =5 ENS AN I &g o 3 =3
ol o oo o - > o '3 g i} o | o >
FINAL WINDOW AND EXTERIOR DOOR Qg 2 S g s 1< 8 +Spy @ PRISIOWH 5 ILY < 23 ) g x E e
LOCATIONS MAY BE ADJUSTED ON SITE < o Z o | A e Q8 22 = o % g g 8
8 = p < o2 I S ¥ = o
AL STAIR TREADS TOPROVIDE A « g | 35mm INFILL PANEL &_,_l = = & & o 3
MINIMUM SLIP RESISTANCE TO MEET NCC | pl 183 =2=
2022 REQUIREMENTS = 2 S | ?/\ , 1,900 W01 == = SsE
B R, 2 X —— | S i o8 =
213 ow 2@ o - | S =i o 28 +
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE A oR | BHZ PR = — | Hamm B = A I - I
ALL ROOMS ARE REFERENCED OB A s g I : N R R — —— : o SETDOWN 1 °8 L a8 T =
AS FOLLOWS; g S Lo I - e — RERWRT —|ZBEEE — ~ [3] w SSPORCH | 'E5 98 58 o g5 )|
? Cl 2 y G T @ERER UTNEL T L () ||[SRPOROR | g2 2 g 23 2
2 A = 900 L 100 LR W s | HALL1 i GITRANTE N %% S - F 1
> it T s ———— L = < r I
3 = I 4 1 630 o bt | —£500ES JRE § & 3B S
0| - | i 70mm AJ 1 i e EREEEEEEEEEy 1% J + 35 0|
A o ¥ 9 9 f i ! o« 7 Juat 7 i\ £ - = -
~ o Xz g o I | SETDOWN g & ¢ | t=== o . 1115135 1 g - =
I o~ \ ’ M i o
S 28 3 g 28, | /o LIVING DINING: 3 g |5! O ¥ 80111 suBJECT TO FINAL 20N S/ | e g =
0 H v g g wi n  ALFRESCO™ g 2Z o |&! =7 | TRUSS LAYOUT =3 I [=1 =5 2 & 2 =z
<~ = g 3 da | | ) ga | |3 LdT | X A I Do L8401 774 L, 29 o g ¢
o ~ - 2 i 84\ Oa S SIS v N = \ oot + t L e S O
=3 =5 | " / =] w= I = s | | \ 'T o | Ex o [I—
3 =z i , & =K ! oz s \ 2 /B g8 Z % e
< = 2 52 ||| E&f / g BBl 22208 En-
| L1 I > o
s A g o X8 f— N ; L/ 28 | 28 S I S &
e OO T 7 "GARAGE g <z 3 8 T < =)
'/ EDGE OF RAISED CEILING [Tt @ VTR PR = - w ' = = Sl S I3p]
| " ,L wsSs= U 300 N /N Q8 | o= < Sl = S|
4 4L 4 SR EE e E S ! ‘ﬁl o= 2 2 8 S . N / . B o O ; S
T e g9 g ! s + SoP v |— ole® ¢ 4eo SN % 2 ' g A= o 9
NI Lo ____ AtBoe _ T _ _ T _ AFA1821 BROOM |5 70, 7 413mm gl B E I @ g8 + &
88 x 88mm NOM. MAINS WATER LOGALLY GRADE TO f o > e SETOOWN | 2| 1 X N %= | TES w
o PRIMED TIMBER POST YARD TAP MAX. 190mm BELOW FFL =l = | &S S .| 9
> : o LDRY - ol a2 g0/ N8 39 > % 5
©| - 7 S 9 2|, N g | g o a noc g 2
o~ I Y =7} N Y EZ = I
LEGEND & AT I Y NI B YR 3= L 8§ -
7 S | < 7] 8
HS/WS  HOB SPOUT/WALL SPOUT IR PR L © J = " | o 2 Lol )
AJ T I°7 i
0 4 4 | Z v £ N £ Lo
’2 FACE BRICK / COMMON BRICK L 7 sop EI A SoP \J % E E E
4  RENDER | e T T - - -~ -~ - - - -"—-—"—-—"—-——-"="-—"=7-""7=7=-"=7=
RENDER DRYER WITH |
| sounomsuLaTion STACKERKIT.
AJ BRICK ARTICULATION JOINT qg
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P CHARGED DOWNPIPE A 1 H
@ DENOTES DRAWER SIDE 2404b 4 9,850 KITCHEN / DINING / LIVING 0 180* n 7 SUBJECT TO NCC 2022 N
240 1,090 90 1,040 % 540 , 180 (1 MAY 2023)
LBW  LOAD BEARING WALL —BROOM Tt PRI WATERPROOFING & PLUMBING
PB PLASTERBOARD 240, ,  2200LDRY 90,540 , 180 5,910GARAGE 230, , \_ CONDENSATION MANAGEMENT Y
FC  FIBRE CEMENT 3,090 7,000 9,410 1,400 7 N
* ' + ! * ' — t PLAN ACCEPTANCE BY OWNER
&)  THIS DOOR OPENS FIRST
SIGNATURE: DATE:
,J SMOKE ALARM
# LFTOFFHINGE |
+  warerpPONT SIGNATURE: DATE
JX(FW  FLOOR WASTE
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RL 26.264 - RIDGE LEVEL

,~° COLORBOND

,/ CUSTOM ORB METAL ROOFING +

CORRUGATED /

SARKING
—PAINTED FC SHEET OVER DOOR

REFER TO SHEET 1 (COVER SHEET) FOR
ALL BUILDING INFORMATION REGARDING:
- SUSTAINABILITY REQUIREMENTS

- SITE CLASSIFICATION

- GENERAL BUILDING INFORMATION

SOME DETAILS ON THIS SHEET ARE
INDICATIVE ONLY FOR EXAMPLE
BRICKWORK AND CLADDING (EXPANSION
JOINTS, ORIENTATION AND LAYOUT) AND
ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE.

SH = SNAP HEADER SILL |

BEDROOM WINDOW OPENINGS
ABOVE 2m OFF THE SURFACE
BENEATH TO BE RESTRICTED AS
REQUIRED BY NCC 11.3.7 (VOLUME
TWO)

ROOMS OTHER THAN BEDROOM
WINDOW OPENINGS ABOVE 4m OFF
THE SURFACE BENEATH TO BE
RESTRICTED AS REQUIRED BY NCC
11.3.7 (VOLUME TWO)

]
i
]
!
) |__——ALUMINIUMSLIDNGDOOR |
," i REFER TO THE FOLLOWING DETAILS:
r - L R e e e e (e ] NANRAREN N ARRAAAEdNN, _ ! .| |
RLZ 75 TP OFWALL | — H : BRICK COURSING W-BRIC-001
! o 2 — H
| _ ‘ D02 i
1
i L ALFRESCO i
i 1T L
| i Eal—
i i Al ELin d
RL 21.713 - GROUND FLOOR : T T: — _":.7 SISESRaESeeS SE S — =5 -
RL 21.343 - PAD LEVEL === - T RL 26.264 - RIDGE LEVEL I -
EXISTING GROUND LEVEL J ALUMINIUM STACKER DOOR 88 x 88mm NOM. PRIMED TIMBER COLORBOND CORRUGATED/
POST MANUFACTURED TIMBER TRUSSES < CUSTOM ORB METAL ROOFING +
ARTICULATED FACE BRICKWORK—— \
. SARKING
600 \ /7 \
WEST ELEVATION AV
L. RL 24.158 - TOP OF WALL T [ 8 = = = o
SCALE: 1:100 \PLASTERBOARD CEILING LININGS =%—=" L ‘ —
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{4504
—_— /
T ——— L BED 3 , DINING
ST e ! =
ST e || {
W = PLASTERBOARD INTERNAL WALL N L - —
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_ [l _ - — -~ 0 _ I |
e \\ RL 21.713 - GROUND FLOOR H o[ 17 I I — 1] — T I 1] I I
y N
COLORBOND CORRUGATED / RL21.343-PAEEL4 N\ ~ = — J
s CUSTOM ORB METAL ROOFING + " ~ AN
7 SARKING N 12 FILL BATTER T; SEE ENGINEERING PLANS FOR RETAINING WALL
_ S N o EXISTING GROUND LINE SLAB AND FOQTINGS DETAILS AG DRAIN
RL 26.264 - RIDGE LEVEL . e
/ 5
S %,
/
L LIGHTWEIGHT CLADDING OVER___ 0@ SECTION A-A
’ DOOR B . 4.
00 %5 SCALE: 1:100
¢ %
1 AN
o A TTTLLLLLLL VL[ L LD L L L L L L L L L L [ S N
RL 24.158 - TOP OF WALL i : ‘ N JAMES HARDIE SCYON STRIA
| = — — | = > ——325mm CLADDING INSTALLED
| T _ - ol | 45mm NOM. MOULDING TO ™, "ORIZONTALLY
| ARTICULATED FACE e P ‘ WINDOW N
! BRICKWORK - — _ - \ | !
H - = _ - 1
: Y - _ - \ JAMES HARDIE :
i R e - . ALUMINIUM !
! A - - == A / EXTERNAL BOX :
RLZ1713-GRONDFLOOR e — ~ el 5 T [ "CORNER i ( SUBJECT TO NCC 2022 )
RL 21.343 - PAD LEVEL J w ! N i (1 MAY 2023)
EXISTING GROUND LEVEL ! WATERPROOFING & PLUMBING
OO OVERHEAD D00 \/ — H \_ CONDENSATION MANAGEMENT y
1
WITH AUTO DOOR CONTROLLER 0 TSommNOM. PRIMED TIE0ST |_POST TO MANUF. SPECS WITH RETAINING WALL 7 N
ALUMINIUM COVERPLATE _ WINDOW TYPE LEGEND PLAN ACCEPTANCE BY OWNER
ENTRY DOOR_ 12 FILL BATTER
SIGNATURE: DATE:
GLASS TYPE LEGEND ]
EAST ELEVATION T W e e
A SIGNATURE: DATE
SCALE: 1:100
CLEAR  OBSCURE AWNING DSSEEE FIXED LOUVRE  SLDING  |||.oooo o
PLEASE NOTE THAT VARIATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED
©2026 WILSON HOMES PTY LTD (ABN 96 126 636 897). THIS DRAWING IS AN ORIGINAL ARTISTIC WORK WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE COPYRIGHT ACT 1968 (CTH). WILSON HOMES PTY LTD IS THE OWNER OF COPYRIGHT IN THIS DRAWING. YOU HEREBY AGREE AND UNDERTAKE THAT YOU WILL NOT \__ AFTER THIS PLAN ACCEPTANCE HAS BEEN SIGNED
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LOT/SECTION/ CT: COUNCIL: SHEET TITLE: SHEET No.: | SCALES: 7 1 4 7
256 /- 1189454 BRIGHTON ELEVATIONS / SECTION 5/20 |1:100 5 5

Last Published: Wednesday, January 7, 2026 5:47 PM

File Location: D:\OneDrive - MiTek\D\Wilson\Job\2026\T1\Prelim Plans\714575 - Mcgregor\MiTek Issued\714575 - McGregor-Eaves - AC24 - Prelim - 2026.01.07.pln

Template Version: 24.041



RL 26.264 - RIDGE LEVEL

RL 24.158 - TOP OF WALL

JAMES HARDIE SCYON STRIA
325mm CLADDING INSTALLE
HORIZONTALLY

JAMES HARDIE ALUMINIUM
EXTERNAL BOX CORNER

COLORBOND CORRUGATED / AN
CUSTOM ORB METAL ROOFING + AN
SARKING

RL 21.713 - GROUND FLOOR

RL 21.343 - PAD LEVEL
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N AIR CONDITIONING UNIT_)  HOT WATER SERVICE- 122 CUT BATTER
ARTICULATED FACE BRICKWORK—
NORTH ELEVATION
SCALE: 1:100

REFER TO SHEET 1 (COVER SHEET) FOR
ALL BUILDING INFORMATION REGARDING:
- SUSTAINABILITY REQUIREMENTS

- SITE CLASSIFICATION

- GENERAL BUILDING INFORMATION

SOME DETAILS ON THIS SHEET ARE
INDICATIVE ONLY FOR EXAMPLE
BRICKWORK AND CLADDING (EXPANSION
JOINTS, ORIENTATION AND LAYOUT) AND
ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE.

SH = SNAP HEADER SILL |

BEDROOM WINDOW OPENINGS
ABOVE 2m OFF THE SURFACE
BENEATH TO BE RESTRICTED AS
REQUIRED BY NCC 11.3.7 (VOLUME
TWO)

ROOMS OTHER THAN BEDROOM
WINDOW OPENINGS ABOVE 4m OFF
THE SURFACE BENEATH TO BE
RESTRICTED AS REQUIRED BY NCC
11.3.7 (VOLUME TWO)

REFER TO THE FOLLOWING DETAILS:
BRICK COURSING W-BRIC-001
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RL 21.343 - PAD LEVEL L — -
ARTICULATED FACE BRICKWORK SUBJECT TO NCC 2022 )
EXISTING GROUND LEVEL — 135 x 135mm NOM. PRIMED TIMBER (1 MAY 2023)
SOUTH ELEVATION JAVES HARDIE SCYON STRIA L 3x : WATERPROOFING & PLUMBING
325mm CLADDING INSTALLED— 45mm NOM. MOULDING TO \_ CONDENSATION MANAGEMENT )
SCALE: 1:100 HORIZONTALLY WINDOW
7 A
WINDOW TYPE LEGEND PLAN ACCEPTANCE BY OWNER
SIGNATURE: DATE:
GLASS TYPE LEGEND ]
=\ N IN.- o o ________
A SIGNATURE: DATE
CLEAR  OBSCURE AWNING D'_lobﬁéE FIXED LOUVRE  SLIDING ||\ -coooo o _______
PLEASE NOTE THAT VARIATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED
©2026 WILSON HOMES PTY LTD (ABN 96 126 636 897). THIS DRAWING IS AN ORIGINAL ARTISTIC WORK WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE COPYRIGHT ACT 1968 (CTH). WILSON HOMES PTY LTD IS THE OWNER OF COPYRIGHT IN THIS DRAWING. YOU HEREBY AGREE AND UNDERTAKE THAT YOU WILL NOT \__ AFTER THIS PLAN ACCEPTANCE HAS BEEN SIGNED
IN ANY WAY REPRODUCE, COPY, MODIFY, USE OR TAKE ADVANTAGE OF THE DRAWING TO BUILD A HOUSE BASED ON THIS PLAN (WHETHER IN WHOLE OR IN PART) WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF WILSON HOMES PTY LTD.
SPECIFICATION: REVISION DRAWN CLIENT: HOUSE DESIGN: HOUSE CODE: DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, USE
FIGURED DIMENSIONS ONLY. CHECK
NOW BY WILSON HOMES | 1 |cONSOLIDATED PROPOSAL 1 wrc | 01122025 | SOPHIE CLARE WILLIAMS & JARROD MCGREGOR-EAVES PEMBROKE 21 H-WNWPMB20SA AND VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND
LEVELS PRIOR TO THE
COPYRIGHT: 2 |PRELIM PLANS - INITIAL ISSUE KPH | 07/10/2026 |ADDRESS: FACADE DESIGN: FACADE CODE: COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK. ALL
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EXTERIOR WINDOW & DOOR SCHEDULE 2 AssuMe LOOKING FROM OUTSIDE

STOREY ID | CODE! TYPE ROOM HEIGHT | WIDTH | PERIMETER AT::; "I:'ssllEVIE EQ'LI'ING SILL TYPE ORIENT. A(;LE':Z(I:% GLAZING TYPE (SINGLE GLAZING U.N.O.) ADDITIONAL INFORMATION?
WINDOW
GROUND FLOOR | W01 | A1806 AWNING FAMILY 1,800 610 4,820 1.10 | ALUMINIUM | BAL-LOW | NONE s 0.81 | CLEAR, DOUBLE GLAZED CORNER JOINING (POST & COVERPLATE)
GROUND FLOOR | W02 | AFA1821 AWNING FAMILY 1800 2,050 7,700 369 | ALUMINIUM | BAL-LOW | NONE E 2.92 | CLEAR, DOUBLE GLAZED MP 683-683, CORNER JOINING (POST & COVERPLATE)
GROUND FLOOR | W03 | A1006 AWNING ENS 1,029 610 3278 0.63 | ALUMINIUM | BAL-LOW | ANGLED N 0.44 | OBSCURE, DOUBLE GLAZED, TOUGHENED
GROUND FLOOR | W04 | AFA1421 AWNING BED 1 1372] 2,080 6,844 2.81 | ALUMINIUM | BAL-LOW | ANGLED N 2.18 | CLEAR, DOUBLE GLAZED MP 683-683
GROUND FLOOR | W05 | AF1415 AWNING BED 2 1372 1450 5,644 1.99 | ALUMINIUM | BAL-LOW | ANGLED N 159 | CLEAR, DOUBLE GLAZED MP 725
GROUND FLOOR | W06 | AF1415 AWNING BED 3 1372 1450 5,644 1.99 | ALUMINIUM | BAL-LOW | ANGLED N 1,59 | CLEAR, DOUBLE GLAZED MP 725
GROUND FLOOR | W07 | AF1215 AWNING BATH 1200 1450 5,300 1.74 | ALUMINIUM | BAL-LOW | ANGLED N 1.38 | OBSCURE, DOUBLE GLAZED, TOUGHENED MP 725
GROUND FLOOR | W08 | AF1415 AWNING BED 4 1372 1450 5,644 1.99 | ALUMINIUM | BAL-LOW | ANGLED w 1,59 | CLEAR, DOUBLE GLAZED MP 725
GROUND FLOOR | W09 | A1806 AWNING LIVING 1,800 610 4,820 1.10 | ALUMINIUM | BAL-LOW | SNAP HEADER w 0.81 | CLEAR, DOUBLE GLAZED
GROUND FLOOR | W10 | A1806 AWNING LIVING 1,800 610 4,820 1.10 | ALUMINIUM | BAL-LOW | ANGLED s 0.81 | CLEAR, DOUBLE GLAZED
GROUND FLOOR | W11 | AFA1821 AWNING DINING 1,800 2,050 7,700 369 | ALUMINIUM | BAL-LOW | ANGLED s 2.92 | CLEAR, DOUBLE GLAZED MP 683-683
62214mm|  21.82 17.04
DOOR
GROUND FLOOR | DO1 | HD2410L SWINGING ENTRY 2,400 970 6,740 233 | ALUMINIUM | BAL-LOW | SNAP HEADER E 163 | NA
GROUND FLOOR | D02 | FSS2100x2410 STACKER LIVING 2100 2410 9,020 506 | ALUMINIUM | BAL-LOW | SNAP HEADER w 4.40 | CLEAR, DOUBLE GLAZED, TOUGHENED
GROUND FLOOR | D03 | SF2115 SLIDING LDRY 2100 1,450 7,100 3.05 | ALUMINIUM | BAL-LOW | SNAP HEADER w 2.59 | CLEAR, DOUBLE GLAZED, TOUGHENED
22860mm| 1043 8.63
85074mm| 3226 25.66
Window Manufacturer: Dowell Windows
No BAL / BAL 12.5
Window Type WERS Code | U Value | SHGC
Sliding Window DOW-022-003 | 2.9 0.64
Awning Window DOW-005-001 | 3.9 0.58
Fixed External Window DOW-038-001 | 3.03 0.7
Sliding Door DAR-034-001 3.97 0.63
Stacking Door DAR-034-001 3.97 0.63
Hinged Door DOW-017-001 | 4.1 0.55
Bi-Fold Door DOW-020-001 | 4.1 0.54
BAL 19
Window Type WERS Code U Value | SHGC
Sliding Window TND-034-001 3.1 0.61
Awning Window STG-001-066 3.91 0.54
Fixed External Window DOW-038-005 | 3.02 0.66
Sliding Door AUW-009-009 | 4.03 0.58
Stacking Door AUW-009-009 | 4.03 0.58
Hinged Door GRN-009-001 | 4.25 0.53
Bi-Fold Door DOW-020-001 | 4.1 0.54
BAL 29
Window Type WERS Code | UValue | SHGC
Sliding Window TND-034-001 | 3.1 0.61
Awning Window STG-001-066 | 3.91 0.54
Fixed External Window DOW-038-005 | 3.02 0.66
Sliding Door AMJ-007-005 | 4.03 0.59
INTERIOR WINDOW & DOOR SCHEDULE Stack?ng Door AMJ-007-005 | 403 | 0.59
| STOREY |QTY | cODE | TYPE | HEIGHT | WIDTH | GLAZING TYPE | ADDITIONAL INFORMATION Hinged Door GRN-009-001 | 4.29 0.53
DOOR
GROUNDFLOOR |1  |2x420 SWINGING 2,040 840 | N/A NOTE: ( SUBJECT TO NCC 2022 )
GROUNDFLOOR |1 |2x520 SWINGING 2040) 1,040 | NIA Windows supplied MUST HAVE Uw better and or equal to stated figures (1 MAY 2023)
GROUND FLOOR | 4 2x720 SWINGING 2,040 1,440 | N/A and SHGC within +/- 5% of stated figures. Restricted windows to have WATERPROOFING & PLUMBING
GROUNDFLOOR |2 | 620 SWINGING 2040| 620 | N/A their openability restricted as per N.C.C 11.3.6. \_____ CONDENSATION MANAGEMENT )
GROUNDFLOOR |1  |720 SWINGING 2,040 720 | NIA p N
GROUNDFLOOR |1  |820UCCSD CAVITY SLIDING 2,040 820 | N/A 20mm UNDERCUT PLAN ACCEPTANCE BY OWNER
GROUNDFLOOR |5 | 870 SWINGING 2,040 870 | N/A SIGNATURE: DATE:
GROUND FLOOR | 1 870 SWINGING 2,340 870 | N/A PICTURE, TV RECESS AND SS WINDOW OPENINGS
GROUNDFLOOR |1  |87ouC SWINGING 2,040 870 | N/A 20mm UNDERCUT, LIFT-OFF HINGES QTY | TYPE | HEIGHT| WIDTH| AREA (m?) | - N AT RE R b ATE ””””
REFER TO SHEET 1 (COVER SHEET) FOR ‘ NOTE: INTERNAL DOORS TO WET AREAS WITH MECHANICAL VENTILATION TO BE UNDERCUT 20mm ‘ Sié URE:
ALL BUILDING INFORMATION REGARDING:
- SUSTAINABILITYREQUIREMENTS | el oo
- SITE CLASSIFICATION PLEASE NOTE THAT VARIATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED
- GENERAL BUILDING INFORMATION © 2026 WILSON HOMES PTY LTD (ABN 96 126 636 897). THIS DRAWING IS AN ORIGINAL ARTISTIC WORK WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE COPYRIGHT ACT 1968 (CTH). WILSON HOMES PTY LTD IS THE OWNER OF COPYRIGHT IN THIS DRAWING. YOU HEREBY AGREE AND UNDERTAKE THAT YOU WILL NOT \_ AFTER THIS PLAN ACCEPTANCE HAS BEEN SIGNED )
IN ANY WAY REPRODUCE, COPY, MODIFY, USE OR TAKE ADVANTAGE OF THE DRAWING TO BUILD A HOUSE BASED ON THIS PLAN (WHETHER IN WHOLE OR IN PART) WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF WILSON HOMES PTY LTD.
SPECIFICATION: REVISION DRAWN CLIENT: HOUSE DESIGN: HOUSE CODE: DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, USE
NOW BY WILSON HOMES [ 1 |consoLiDATED PROPOSAL 1 wre | ourzzozs | SOPHIE CLARE WILLIAMS & JARROD MCGREGOR-EAVES PEMBROKE 21 H-WNWPMB20SA P ND VERIFY DIVENSIONS AND
COPYRIGHT: 2 |PRELIM PLANS - INITIAL ISSUE KPH | 07/10/2026 |ADDRESS: FACADE DESIGN: FACADE CODE: COMMEIF\IECV;I;EI\T'IBI(?FRAL%W(ERK. ALL
© 2026 LEWIS DR, OLD BEACH TAS 7017 HALIFAX FACADE F-WNWPMB20HLF XA | P e o o0
LOT/SECTION/CT: COUNCIL: SHEET TITLE: SHEET No.. |SCALES:
256 /- 1189454 BRIGHTON WINDOW & DOOR SCHEDULES 7120 71 4575
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NATURAL LIGHT AND VENTILATION

ROOM

AREA (m2)

WINDOW ID

LIGHT REQUIRED (m2)

LIGHT ACHIEVED (m2)

VENTILATION REQ'D (m2)

VENTILATION ACH D (m2)

OFEN KITCHEN/
LIVING/ DINING

45.46 m?

D02, W09, W10, W11

4.55 m?

.94 m*

227 m?

7.40 m?

BED 1

1201 m?

Wo4

1.20 m?

218 m?

0.60 m?

1.72 m?

BED 2

9.60 m*

W05

0.96 m*

1.59 m?

0.48 m*

(.86 m*

BED 3

9.60 m?

W06

0.96 m?

1.59 m?

(.48 m?

0.86 m*

BED 4

10.22 m?

Wo8

1.02 m?

1.59 m?

0.51 m?

0.91 m?

FAMILY

10.00 m?

Wo1, Wo2

1.00 m*

251 m?

0.50 m?

3.26 m*

PART 10.2.1 LIGHT: Mimimum 10% ofthe fioor area of a habiable room required (natural ight)
PART 10.6 VENTILATION: Minimum 3% ofthe fioor area of a habiable room required. (An exhaust fan may be used for saniary compariment, laundry or bathroom provided contaminated air discharges direclly fo the outside ofthe

bulkding by way of ducis).

REFER TO SHEET 1 (COVER SHEET) FOR
ALL BUILDING INFORMATION REGARDING:
- SUSTAINABILITY REQUIREMENTS

- SITE CLASSIFICATION

- GENERAL BUILDING INFORMATION

©2026 WILSON HOMES PTY LTD (ABN 96 126 636 897). THIS DRAWING IS AN ORIGINAL ARTISTIC WORK WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE COPYRIGHT ACT 1968 (CTH). WILSON HOMES PTY LTD IS THE OWNER OF COPYRIGHT IN THIS DRAWING. YOU HEREBY AGREE AND UNDERTAKE THAT YOU WILL NOT
IN ANY WAY REPRODUCE, COPY, MODIFY, USE OR TAKE ADVANTAGE OF THE DRAWING TO BUILD A HOUSE BASED ON THIS PLAN (WHETHER IN WHOLE OR IN PART) WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF WILSON HOMES PTY LTD.
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STANDARD BRICK

STANDARD BRICK

BRICKWORK DIMENSIONS Bricks per m2 in wall = 48.5 approx. all dimensions in mm BRICKWORK DIMENSIONS Bricks per m2 in wall = 48.5 approx. all dimensions in mm
IFORMAT SIZE: MANUFACTURING SIZE: VERTICAL GAUGE: FORMAT SIZE: MANUFACTURING SIZE: VERTICAL GAUGE:
40x120x86mm 230x110x76mm 7 Courses to 600mm 240x120x86mm 230x110x76mm 7 Courses to 600mm
NO. OF NO. OF NO. OF NO. OF
BRICKS LENGTH OPENING HEIGHT BRICKS LENGTH OPENING HEIGHT BRICKS LENGTH OPENING HEIGHT BRICKS LENGTH OPENING HEIGHT
1 230 250 86 26 6230 6250 2229 11 2630 2650 943 36'2 8630 3086
112 350 370 26"2 6350 6370 1172 2750 2770 362 8750
2 470 490 172 27 6470 6490 2314 12 2870 2890 1029 37 8870 3172
E\ 2"2 590 610 2712 6590 6610 1212 2990 3010 3712 8990 I
ol 3 710 730 257 28 6710 6730 2400 13 3110 3130 1114 38 9110 5 3257
a
[0) ‘ 312 830 850 28"2 6830 6850 1312 3230 3250 3872 9230 E
=
T : 4 950 970 343 29 6950 6970 2486 14 3350 3370 1200 39 9350 - 3343
o
E‘ 41, 1070 1090 2912 7070 7090 1412 3470 3490 39"2 9470 8
5 1190 1210 429 30 7190 7210 2572 15 3590 3610 1286 40 9590 o 3429
SELECTED ROOFING ON BATTENS AS REQUIRED: N
| 512 1310 1330 302 7310 7330 1512 3710 3730 40'2 9710 o)
EAVE AS PER PLANS 90 =)
==t 6 1430 1450 514 31 7430 7450 2657 16 3830 3850 1372 4 9830 2 3514
====fF 6'2 1550 1570 311, 7550 7570 1612 3950 3970 4115 9950 0
PITCHING POINT © —— = BOTTOM CHORD 7 1670 1690 600 32 7670 7690 2743 17 4070 4090 1457 42 10070 % 3600
»TING FUIN o
SS'(O\’C(\ 712 1790 1810 32'2 7790 7810 1712 4190 4210 4212 10190 m
\
W A 8 1910 1930 686 33 7910 7930 2829 18 4310 4330 1543 43 10310 P 3686
= L
2 PACKING AS REQUIRED 812 2030 2050 331, 8030 8050 1812 4430 4450 4312 10430 =
x TIMBER DROPPERS a
> FROM TRUSS TOI — 9 2150 2170 772 34 8150 8170 2914 19 4550 4570 1629 44 10550 3772
CHORDS AS REQUIRED w
5 9'2 2270 2290 3412 8270 8290 1912 4670 4690 441, 10670 n_:
DROP OFF A | o = =)
T— =5 D—I—E»Ft = j T = 10 2390 2410 857 35 8390 8400 3000 20 4790 4810 1714 45 10790 e 3857
EAVE FRAMING AS REQUIRE TIMBER WINDOW REVEAL 202 4910 4930 451 10910 |6|:J
31 x 18mm STORM MOULD (ALL CORNERS MUST BE MITRED} ‘ FIXINGS AS REQUIRED 21 5030 5050 1800 46 11030 > 3943
20mm PACKING AS REQUIRED 1 1 w
WINDOW AS PER CONSTRUCTION PLANS 217 5150 5170 46'2 11150 ~
AND TO GLAZING MANUFACTURER'S DETAIL ‘y 22 5270 5290 1886 47 11270 Lol_ 4029
OUTSIDE ‘y INSIDE 2212 5390 5410 4712 11390 -
SR FIXINGS AS REQUIRED
BRICKIWORK IN DISTANCE 23 5510 5530 1972 48 11510 ©) 4114
NATER COMPENSATING APRON BY GLAZING MANUFACTURER: FACTORY FITTED TIMBER REVEAL AS z
PER WINDOW MANUFACTURER'S DETAIL 2312 5630 5650 4812 11630
. 3 © o MNDO_W S"._L 24 5750 5770 2057 49 11750 4200
i —10 E o ﬂ.l. TﬂMME 24712 5870 5890 491> 11870
‘\\‘\\‘\\\ ? 54 25 5990 6010 2143 50 11990 4286
\\ -ARCHITRAVE 25"2 6110 6130 100 23990 8572
RAKED SILL:
I -20mm PACKING AS REQUIRED
i TIMBER FOR SUPPORT ABOVE 1200mm
SPLIT BRICK- BY BUILDER —90mm TIMBER EXTERNAL WALL FRAMING
FLASHING (ALCOR OR SIMILAR) TO SILL ONLY-
INSIDE
PLASTERBOARD ARCHITRAVE
_ 90 \\/ 20mm PACKING AS REQUIRED
WALL WRAP(RED} PLASTERBOARD LINING I /
110mm TIMBER REVEAL
7D AS PER BRADNAMS
WALL INSULATION AS PER S SCREW FIX REVEAL BY
(s>}
i CONSTRUCTION PLANS CARPENTER AT 600mm CENTRES
T T
! N skrmnG —_ | SELECTED ALUMINIUM
DPC(BRC . \ o WINDOW FRAME
| L\ FFL o € o
b CT n . T I WALL WRAP(RED)
WEEP HOLE N Lo N s N ]
8 > RS E e . L g 5 FINE BEAD OF SEALANT
KORDON TB(GREEN b e : RO A Lot 4 )
' ST e T e o SUBJECT TO NCC 2022
EEee et e e T : si (1 MAY 2023)
st e et sor S o b f RICKWORK AS SELECTED WATERPROOFING & PLUMBING
RN CEL e et Lot oot L4 - / o \_ CONDENSATION MANAGEMENT Yy
" 500 b P - 500 - .
OUTSIDE - N\
PLAN ACCEPTANCE BY OWNER
SECTIONS DETAILS SIGNATURE: DATE:
SCALE: 1:10 SCALE: 1:5
SIGNATURE: DATE
REFER TO SHEET 1 (COVER SHEET) FOR
ALL BUILDING INFORMATION REGARDING:
- SUSTAINABILITYREQUIREMENTS | e e
- SITE CLASSIFICATION PLEASE NOTE THAT VARIATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED
- GENERAL BUILDING INFORMATION © 2026 WILSON HOMES PTY LTD (ABN 96 126 636 897). THIS DRAWING IS AN ORIGINAL ARTISTIC WORK WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE COPYRIGHT ACT 1968 (CTH). WILSON HOMES PTY LTD IS THE OWNER OF COPYRIGHT IN THIS DRAWING. YOU HEREBY AGREE AND UNDERTAKE THAT YOU WILL NOT \_ AFTER THIS PLAN ACCEPTANCE HAS BEEN SIGNED )
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DISCREPANCIES TO BE REPORTED
© 2026 LEWIS DR, OLD BEACH TAS 7017 HALIFAX FACADE F-WNWPMB20HLFXA 70 THE DRAETING OFFICE.
W . l H LOT/SECTION/CT: COUNCIL: SHEET TITLE: SHEET No.: |SCALES: 7 1 45 7 5
by VVIISON FIOMES 256 / - | 189454 BRIGHTON DETAILS (FACE BRICKWORK) 9/20

Last Published: Wednesday, January 7, 2026 5:47 PM

File Location: D:\OneDrive - MiTek\D\Wilson\Job\2026\T1\Prelim Plans\714575 - Mcgregor\MiTek Issued\714575 - McGregor-Eaves - AC24 - Prelim - 2026.01.07.pln

Template Version: 24.041



REFER TO W-CLAD-001 & W-CLAD-002 FOR FULL DETAIL

PITCHING POINT

VARIABLE

SELECTED ROOFING ON BATTENS AS REQUIRED-

L EAVE AS PER PLANS

=i

ol
a

N

G

Z|

PITCHI

#

SHEET CLADDING

TIMBER DROPPERS
FROM TRUSS TOP:
CHORDS AS REQUIRED

DROP OFF__

FLASHING (ALCOR OR SIMILAR}

EAVE FRAMING AS REQUIRED—‘

31 x 18mm STORM MOULD (ALL CORNERS MUST BE MITRED;

WINDOW AS PER CONSTRUCTION PLANS

-TIMBER WINDOW REVEAL

FIXINGS AS REQUIRED

PACKING AS REQUIRED

AND TO GLAZING MANUFACTURER'S DETAIL

OUTSIDE

WATER COMPENSATING APRON BY GLAZING MANUFACTURER:

WINDOW TRIM AS REQUIRED, 45 x 38mm

HARDIES SCYON AXENT TRIM

INSIDE

-

FIXINGS AS REQUIRED

||| FACTORY FITTED TIMBER REVEAL AS
PER WINDOW MANUFACTURER'S DETAIL

—X

-ARCHITRAVE

-20mm PACKING AS REQUIRED

70 x 35mm TIMBER BATTENS FIXED VERTICALLY TO FRAME:

—
8
PLASTERBOARD LINING

32
SELECTED LIGHTWEIGHT CLADDING*%

WALL WRAP(RED)

WALL INSULATION AS PER
CONSTRUCTION PLANS

T

N/ NS N\ )\

|

90

H

SECTIONS

SCALE: 1:10
90mm TIMBER EXTERNAL
WALL FRAMING
INSIDE
ARCHITRAVE PACKING AS REQUIRED
l—PLASTERBOARD

110mm TIMBER REVEAL AS PER BRADNAMS

SCREW FIX REVEAL BY
CARPENTER AT 600mm CENTRES

35

SELECTED ALUMINIUM WINDOW

| FRAME

, VAR

/ FINE BEAD OF SEALANT

38

L——WALL WRAP(RED)

WINDOW TRIM AS REQUIRED, HARDIES

/.

SCYON AXENT TRIM 45 x 38mm

/ INE BEAD OF PAINTABLE SEALANT
SELECTED LIGHTWEIGHT CLADDING
70 x 35mm TIMBER BATTENS FIXED VERTICALLY TO WALL FRAME

1
=
=
o
S]
=
(4]

[=
£
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THIS PLAN ACCEPTED BY:

PLEASE NOTE: NO VARIATIONS WILL BE
ACCEPTED ON THIS PLAN AFTER SIGNING

SIGNATURE:

OUTSIDE
DETAILS DATE. T
SCALE: 1:5
THIS DWELLING IS BEING CONSTRUCTED IN A [Unused] AREA ¢ ho2s WILSON HOMES PTY LTD (ABN 96 126 636 897). THIS DRAWING IS AN ORIGINAL ARTISTIC WORK WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE COPYRIGHT ACT 1968 (CTH). WILSON HOMES PTY LTD IS THE OWNER OF COPYRIGHT IN THIS DRAWING. YOU HEREBY AGREE AND UNDERTAKE THATYOU WILLNOT | === mm o e e
(RESTRICTIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION METHODS/ MATERIALS APPLY. REFER TO NOTES IN ANY WAY REPRODUCE, COPY, MODIFY, USE OR TAKE ADVANTAGE OF THE DRAWING TO BUILD A HOUSE BASED ON THIS PLAN (WHETHER IN WHOLE OR IN PART) WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF WILSON HOMES PTY LTD.
] SPECIFICATION: REVISION CLIENT: HOUSE DESIGN: HOUSE CODE: _ DONOT SCALE DRAWINGS, USE.
NOW BY WILSON HOMES | 1 |cONSOLIDATED PROPOSAL 1 c SOPHIE CLARE WILLIAMS & JARROD MCGREGOR-EAVES PEMBROKE 21 H-WNWPMB20SA ANDL\é\E/ELFSYFPF%iN%oy:'EAND
COPYRIGHT: 2 |PRELIM PLANS - INITIAL ISSUE ADDRESS: FACADE DESIGN: FACADE CODE: COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK. ALL
© 2026 LEWIS DR, OLD BEACH TAS 7017 HALIFAX FACADE F-WNWPMB20HLFXA | P e e oo
LOT / SECTION / CT: COUNCIL: SHEET TITLE: SHEET No.: | SCALES:
256 /- 1189454 BRIGHTON DETAILS (CLADDING) 10/20 71 4575

File Location: D:\OneDrive - MiTek\D\Wilson\Job\2026\T1\Prelim Plans\714575 - Mcgregor\MiTek Issued\714575 - McGregor-Eaves - AC24 - Prelim - 2026.01.07.pln

Template Version: 24.041



‘» 21,800 :
FALL FALL FALL FALL FALL FALL
SDp SbpP SDP
n — 0 - - N
o
8
CATCHMENTZAREA CATCHMENT AREA ATCHMENT AREA =
— 26.63 m 33.78 m? 25.93 m? o
==
~ =
l-l-l CD
= =
o~ L=
A 58—z §
— —
a =0 ==
2 i 7
l\.~ N
(<2}
CATCHMENT’QQEA —
33.30 m2 CATCHMENT AREA CATCHMENT AREA T
' 34.66 m? 34.39 m? =
FALL
HERE DOWNPIPES ARE FURTHER THAN
1.2m AWAY FROM VALLEY REFER TO
N.C.C.7.35(2) 1l ‘ ‘
A
POSITION AND QUALITY OF DOWNPIPES - o
ARE NOT TO BE ALTERED WITHOUT| CATCHM ENTZAREA = D
CONSULTATION WITH DESIGNER. 36.44m 8
EREA'S SHOWN ARE SURFACE AREAS 2
ATCHMENT AREAS, NOT PLAN AREAS
FALL FALL
S i
Roofing Data Q| z
o~
235.26 Flat Roof Area (excluding gutter and slope factor) (m?)
) ] —+ o )
25557 Roof Surface Area (includes slope factor, excludes gutter) (m?)
FALL FALL
. . 10,090 10,310 1,400
Downpipe roof calculations (as per AS/NZA3500.3:2021) ’ ’ ’ ’
Ah 247.40 Avrea of roof catchment (including 115mm Slotted Quad Gutter) (m?)
Ac 209.35 Ah x Catchment Area Multiplier for slope
. . ° 2
(Table 3.4.3.2 from AS/NZS 3500.3:2021) (1.21 for 23 pitch) (m?) @ SOFFIT EAVE VENT PROPOSED LOCATION
TO BE MIN. 1M FROM CORNER JOINT
Ae 6300 Cross sectional area of 57 x 115 Slotted Quad Gutter (mm?
(mm) ( SUBJECTTONCC2022 )
- . ; (1 MAY 2023)
DRI 83 ggﬁgsR;ér(\)fglglggezr;s;lty (determined from Table E1 from WATERPROOFING & PLUMBING
- \_ CONDENSATION MANAGEMENT )
Acd 64 Catchment area per Downpipe (determined from Figure 3.5(A) 7 N
cdp from AS/NZS 3500.3:2021) (m?) PLAN ACCEPTANCE BY OWNER
SIGNATURE: DATE:
Required Ac/ Acd
Downpipes 468 L
. SIGNATURE: DATE
Downpipes 8
Provided |~ |
PLEASE NOTE THAT VARIATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED
©2026 WILSON HOMES PTY LTD (ABN 96 126 636 897). THIS DRAWING IS AN ORIGINAL ARTISTIC WORK WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE COPYRIGHT ACT 1968 (CTH). WILSON HOMES PTY LTD IS THE OWNER OF COPYRIGHT IN THIS DRAWING. YOU HEREBY AGREE AND UNDERTAKE THAT YOU WILL NOT \__ AFTERTHIS PLAN ACCEPTANCE HAS BEEN SIGNED
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REFER TO SHEET 1 (COVER SHEET) FOR
ALL BUILDING INFORMATION REGARDING:
- SUSTAINABILITY REQUIREMENTS

- SITE CLASSIFICATION

- GENERAL BUILDING INFORMATION

FLOOR TILES SHOWN ON PLAN DO NOT
INDICATE THE SIZE OR JOINT LOCATIONS
OF THE ACTUAL FLOOR TILES.

TIMBER FLOORING SHOWN ON PLAN DOES
NOT INDICATE THE BOARD SIZE OR
DIRECTION OF THE ACTUAL FLOORING.

COVERINGS LEGEND

| | Nocoverng

COVER GRADE CONCRETE
CARPET

LAMINATE

FEEFH e (sTANDARD WeT AREAS)
ECCY] TILE (UPGRADED AREAS)
HHMM DECKING

. - ALFRESCO . -
T

0000 0 d
0000 0 d

O
O
O
O
O
O

O
O
O
O
O
O

ONONONONONE
O~ BED 4

O
O
O
O

O
O
O
O
O
O

0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0

O
O
O
O
OO
OO

(

)[O

OdO
O
\

O
§U O
m

(

O
O

S

N
IS
S
3

S

b
B
IS
b
“4\
of

3

S

x
>
=
-

\

0-0"0"0°0-0k0-0-0-0-0"0 B 0"0"0"0"00
ONONONONONON NONONONONON® (ONONONONON® ‘
ONONONONONG (ONONONONONON NOKONONONON®
ONOMONONONS (ONONOHONONON WONON SR SMONON
— — — . F -
“0-CBED3-o BED 2, J -~ BED 10 E ey
ONONONONONON NONONOIONONE (ONONONONON® —_—
RONONCHONON® (ORONONSNSNON NONONONONCH SN I
ONONONONON® (ONONONONONON MONOKONONONOMD), 1) (8)
000000 $ 00000 PO 000 00COOdE
"GO CrOTaRS (CECRONORORORS KORON( CRem—
“POR
—— HALL1 G
% © A :
—— DINNG—— |0l —— o, A
% m=z= Sl ey
: o— . : st
| E— R
‘ x — e
= . GARAGE - :
i = Sl
BROOM L s
" LDRY T e b
| 1o S
n
(o) :

©2026 WILSON HOMES PTY LTD (ABN 96 126 636 897). THIS DRAWING IS AN ORIGINAL ARTISTIC WORK WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE COPYRIGHT ACT 1968 (CTH). WILSON HOMES PTY LTD IS THE OWNER OF COPYRIGHT IN THIS DRAWING. YOU HEREBY AGREE AND UNDERTAKE THAT YOU WILL NOT
IN ANY WAY REPRODUCE, COPY, MODIFY, USE OR TAKE ADVANTAGE OF THE DRAWING TO BUILD A HOUSE BASED ON THIS PLAN (WHETHER IN WHOLE OR IN PART) WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF WILSON HOMES PTY LTD.

( SUBJECT TO NCC 2022 )
(1 MAY 2023)
WATERPROOFING & PLUMBING
\_ CONDENSATION MANAGEMENT y
" PLAN ACCEPTANCE BY OWNER )

SIGNATURE: DATE:
SIGNATURE:.  DATE

PLEASE NOTE THAT VARIATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED
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REFER TO SHEET 1 (COVER SHEET) FOR
ALL BUILDING INFORMATION REGARDING:
— | SEane s
- GENERAL BUILDING INFORMATION
PANTRY DETAILS DEPICTED ON THIS SHEET ARE A
REPRESENTATION ONLY. JOINER MAY
/ ADJUST CABINETRY AS REQUIRED.
/
OVEN A
] \
—
ELEVATION A ELEVATION B )
SCALE: 1:50 SCALE: 1:50 [ I:
i MWS g 6{'3074
i Fc /|
1 ‘ wc
——— BULKHEAD D<A>B !
Ed 3 FC ¢ :
- E ! %Fc ‘ 600
AN REF. : % Z Z% : a
N SPACE LLl % 115
1,020 o I 2
; | il
) 1 - rs
. / i we
- 8‘70 (==l 4D i
— |  2|ks i
&J g g 5% L300 |
ELEVATION C ELEVATIOND VR gi
SCALE: 1:50 SCALE: 1:50 H (
—I L 450
E o7n
KITCHEN PLAN
SCALE: 1:50

( SUBJECT TO NCC 2022 )

(1 MAY 2023)
WATERPROOFING & PLUMBING
\_ CONDENSATION MANAGEMENT y

" PLAN ACCEPTANCE BY OWNER )
SIGNATURE: DATE:
SIGNATURE:.  DATE

PLEASE NOTE THAT VARIATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED
©2026 WILSON HOMES PTY LTD (ABN 96 126 636 897). THIS DRAWING IS AN ORIGINAL ARTISTIC WORK WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE COPYRIGHT ACT 1968 (CTH). WILSON HOMES PTY LTD IS THE OWNER OF COPYRIGHT IN THIS DRAWING. YOU HEREBY AGREE AND UNDERTAKE THAT YOU WILL NOT \____AFTER THIS PLAN ACCEPTANCE HAS BEEN SIGNED
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REFER TO THE FOLLOWING DETAILS: REFER TO SHEET 1 (COVER SHEET) FOR
VANITY DETAILS G-VANI-001 ALL BUILDING INFORMATION REGARDING:
WINDOW OVER BATH HOB D-WIND-ALU001 - SUSTAINABILITY REQUIREMENTS
STANDARD BATH HOB D-WETA-BATH003 - SITE CLASSIFICATION
WET AREA TILING LAYOUTS D-WETA-TILEO02 - GENERAL BUILDING INFORMATION
SQUARE SET WINDOWS G-WIND-SSET02
FULL HEIGHT TILING D-LINFWETA DETAILS DEPICTED ON THIS SHEET ARE A
REPRESENTATION ONLY
LEGEND
RSHR  RAIL SHOWER
85 ROSE  SHOWER ROSE
a SHOWER ELBOW
ELBW  CONNECTION
MIX  MIXER TAP
HT  HOTTAP
X _/MRROR Y
7 CT  COLDTAP
\ / HS  HOBSPOUT
AN WS WALL SPOUT
RS / / SC STOPCOCK
: —
} TRH  TOILET ROLL HOLDER
600 x 150 NOGGINGS . 800-810 HEIGHT (CTR AN MIX THRESHOLD OF ACCESSIBLE SHOWER ENTRY TRS  TOWEL RAIL - SINGLE
LINE). OFFSET 250mm FROM WALL OGN H — 70 BE MAX. 5MM. REEER T0 BATHROOM
b=t I - oML TRD  TOWEL RAIL - DOUBLE
‘ ‘ =] _ DETAILS FOR LHA NOGGING LOCATIONS
/ <1 M ] TL  TOWEL LADDER
TH  TOWEL HOLDER
A ] TR TOWEL RACK
ACCESS HATCH TMB  TUMBLER HOLDER
——TO BATH HOB
ELEVATION A ELEVATION B LOCATION TBC ON SITE R:HG ;gﬁ’:;zgf
SCALE: 1:50 SCALE: 1:50 SHLF  SHELF
AF1215 SR SHAMPOO RECESS
| SOAP  SOAP HOLDER
{1 ] t
HS
I o
°’ 1650
900
A
DOB
ju =y
c =
S
600 e
AREA WHERE WALL # e
FLA $§|¥gﬁr§$me IS REQ. NEXT
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REFER TO SHEET 1 (COVER SHEET) FOR
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GENERAL

BUILDER TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND LEVELS ON SITE
PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK

- ALL WORK TO BE CARRIED OUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
NATIONAL CONSTRUCTION CODE (NCC)

- INTERNAL DIMENSIONS ARE TO WALL FRAMING ONLY AND DO
NOT INCLUDE WALL LININGS

SITE WORKS

- CUT AND FILL BATTERS ARE INDICATIVE ONLY. BATTER TO
COMPLY WITH THE NCC TABLE 3.2.1

- ALL CUTS AND FFL'S SHOWN (DA DRAWINGS) ARE SUBJECT TO
ENGINEERING ADVICE ONCE A SATISFACTORY SOIL TEST HAS
BEEN RECEIVED AND REVIEWED

- ALL EMBANKMENTS THAT ARE LEFT EXPOSED MUST BE
STABILISED WITH VEGETATION OR SIMILAR TO PREVENT
EROSION

- EMBANKMENTS CANNOT EXCEED 2.0m IN HEIGHT WITHOUT
THE AID OF RETAINING WALLS OR OTHER APPROVED TYPES
OF SOIL RETAINING METHODS

- ALL UNPROTECTED EMBANKMENTS MUST COMPLY WITH THE
SLOPE RATIOS FOR SOIL TYPE IN TABLE 3.2.1 OF THE NCC

SOILTYPE/  |EMBANKMENT OF SLOPE
CLASSIFICATION | compactep FiLL | cut
STABLEROCK (A)  |3:3 8:1
SAND (A) 1:2 1:2
SILT (P) 1:4 1:4
FIRM CLAY 1:2 1:1
SOFT CLAY NOT SUITABLE | 2:3
SOFT SOILS (P) NOT SUITABLE | NOT SUITABLE

MASONRY

- ALL MASONRY TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
AS3700

- EXTERNAL WALLS TO BE 110mm BRICKWORK UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE

- MORTAR MIXED @ 1:1:6 CEMENT:LIME:SAND UNLESS STATED
OTHERWISE BY ENGINEER

- DAMP-PROOF COURSE IN ALL PERIMETER WALLS CUT INTO
EXTERNAL WALLS BELOW FLOOR LEVEL WITH WEEP HOLES @
1200 CTRS IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS2904

- VERTICAL ARTICULATION JOINTS TO BE PROVIDED @ 6m MAX.
CTRS FOR UNREINFORCED MASONARY WALLS EXCEPT
WHERE BUILT ON CLASS A OR S SOIL AND SPACED AS PER
AS3700 SECTION 12.6.4. WILSON HOMES REQUEST THAT @ 5M
CTRS.

TIMBER FRAMING

- ALL WORK TO BE CARRIED OUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
CURRENT NCC

- ALL TIMBER FRAMING TO BE CARRIED OUT IN ACCORDANCE
WITH AS1684

- MGP10 PINE FRAMING OR F17 SOLID AND FINGER JOINED
FRAMING TO ALL STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS. 90 x 35mm
FRAMING TO INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL WALLS. TIMBER
COMPOSITE ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSSES WITH HARDWOOD
AND MGP COMPONENTS

- GALVANISED WALL TIES TO MASONRY @ 450 CTRS
HORIZONTALLY AND 600 CTRS VERTICALLY, WITH SPACING
REDUCED BY 50% AROUND OPENINGS

BRACING / LINTELS

- WALL BRACING AS PER AS1684-2 2021 AND AS1170 WIND
LOADS

- WALL BRACING AS SHOWN ON PLAN IS A MINIMUM ONLY.
BUILDER TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL BRACING TO SUIT THE
CONSTRUCTION OF WALL FRAMES IN ACCORDANCE WITH
GOOD BUILDING PRACTICE.

- PLYWOOD BRACING IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS1684 TABLE 8.18
(H) METHOD B. 900 WIDE SHEET PLY BRACING PANELS (6mm
THICK F11 OR 4mm THICK F14) TO BE FIXED TO STUD FRAME
WITH 2.8mm DIA x 30mm LONG MIN. FLAT HEAD NAILS.

- 65x 19mm HW DIAGONAL TIMBER BRACING CHECKED INTO
STUDS AND FIXED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS1684

TIVBER LINTELS FOR SINGLE (OR UPPER STORY) TO BE F17
HARDWOOD AS FOLLOWS:

0- 1500 120 x 35
1500 - 2400 140 x 35
2400 - 2700 190 x 35

TIEDOWN AND FIXING CONNECTIONS TO COMPLY WITH AS1684

STEEL LINTELS FOR SINGLE (OR UPPER STOREY) TO BE AS
FOLLOWS:

0-2700 90 x 90 x 6 EA
2700 - 3200 100 x 100 x 8 EA
3200 - 4000 150 x 90 x 8 EA

*LINTELS REQUIRE 150mm BEARING EITHER SIDE OF OPENING

ALL LINTEL SIZES SHOWN ARE SUBJECT TO ENGINEERS DETAILS

CONCRETE

- CONCRETE FOOTING AND SLABS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
AS2870

- CONCRETE TO BE MANUFACTURED TO COMPLY WITH AS3600
AND:
- HAVE A STRENGTH @ 28 DAYS OF NOT LESS THAN
25MpA (N25 GRADE)
- HAVE A 20mm NOMINAL AGGREGATE SIZE
- HAVE A NOMINAL 80mm SLUMP

- CONCRETE SLAB TO BE LAID OVER 0.2mm POLYTHENE
MEMBRANE, 50mm WELL BEDDED SAND AND MINIMUM
COMPACTED FCR (20mm)

WINDOWS

- WINDOWS TO BE ALUMINIUM FRAMED SLIDING UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE

- ALL WINDOWS TO BE FABRICATED AND INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH AS1288 AND AS2047 TO SPECIFIC WIND
SPEED AS PER ENGINEERS REPORT

- ALL OPENING WINDOWS TO COMPLY WITH NCC 8
REQUIREMENTS

- ASPERNCC 11.3.6 ALL BEDROOM WINDOWS WHERE THE
LOWEST OPENABLE PORTION OF THE WINDOW IS WITHIN 1.7m
OF FFL AND THE FFL IS 2m OR MORE ABOVE NGL, REQUIRE A
PERMANANTLY FIXED DEVICE RESTRICTING ANY OPENINGS
OF THE WINDOW OR SCREEN SO THAT A 125mm SPHERE
CANNOT PASS THROUGH; AND RESISTING OUTWARDS
HORIZONTAL ACTION OF 250N AGAINST THE WINDOW. WHERE
THE DEVICE OR SCREEN CAN BE REMOVED, UNLOCKED OR
OVER-RIDDEN, THE DEVICE OR SCREEN MUST HAVE A CHILD
RESISTANT RELEASE MECHANISM INSTALLED AND BARRIER
BELOW THE WINDOW THAT IS 865mm HIGH ABOVE FFL AND
RESTRICTS ANY OPENING WITHIN THE BARRIER SO THAT A
125mm SPHERE CANNOT PASS THROUGH, AND HAS NO
HORIZONTAL OR NEAR HORIZONTAL ELEMENTS BETWEEN
150mm AND 760mm FROM FFL.

- GLAZING INSTALLED IN AREAS WITH HIGH POTENTIAL FOR
HUMAN IMPACT TO COMPLY WITH NCC PART 8.4

DRAINAGE / WATER

- DRAINAGE TO BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH AS3500 AND LOCAL AUTHORITY

- STORMWATER PIPES TO BE UPVC CLASS HD

- SEWER PIPES TO BE UPVC CLASS SH

- PROVIDE @20mm K2 POLYETHYLENE WATER RETICULATION
- TYPE B STOP VALVE TO BE LOCATED ADJACENT TO ENTRY

- BACKFILL ALL TRENCHES BENEATH VEHICLE PAVEMENT AND
SLABS ON GRADE TO FULL DEPTH WITH 20 FCR

- PROVIDE OVERFLOW RELIEF GULLY WITH TAP OVER. INVERT
LEVEL TO BE 150 MIN. BELOW LOWEST SANITARY DRAINAGE
POINT.

- CUT AND BATTER ARE INDICATIVE. BATTER TO COMPLY WITH
CURRENT NCC TABLE 3.1.1.1

- AG DRAIN REQUIRED AROUND PERIMETER OF DWELLING FOR
ALL CLASS M, H, E SITES. LOCATE AG DRAIN NOT CLOSER
THAN 1.5m FROM FOOTINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS2870
SECTION 5.6

- PROVIDE SURFACE DRAINAGE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS2870
SECTION 5.6.3

- PROVIDE FLEXIBLE JOINTS IN ALL DRAINAGE EMERGING FROM
UNDERNEATH OR ATTACHED TO BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE
WITH AS2870 SECTION 5.6.4 FOR ALL CLASS H AND E SITES.
REFER TO GEOTECH FOR FURTHER INFORMATION

- DOWNPIPES AND GUTTERS DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
AS/NZS 3500.3

STAIRCASES / BALUSTRADES / HANDRAILS

STAIR TREADS
STAIR RISERS

240mm MIN. - 355mm MAX.
115mm MIN. - 190mm MAX.

HANDRAIL REQUIRED WHERE CHANGE OF LEVEL BETWEEN
FLOOR / LANDINGS > 1m AS PER CURRENT NCC 11.3.5

NO GAPS IN STAIRCASES OR BALUSTRADE TO BE GREATER
THAN 125mm

BALUSTRADE REQUIRED WHERE LEVEL OF LANDING OR DECK
IS GREATER THAN 1000mm ABOVE ADJACENT GROUND LEVEL

BALUSTRADE TO BE MINIMUM 1000mm ABOVE FFL (INCLUDING
ANY FLOOR COVERINGS)

DOORS OPENING OUTWARDS EXTERNALLY MUST OPEN TO A
LANDING (MIN. 750mm WIDE) WHERE THE DIFFERENCE IN
LEVELS IS GREATER THAN 570mm

NON-SLIP TREADS TO ALL TREADS AND TO COMPLY WITH NCC
11.24

WHERE LANDINGS ARE NOT NOMINATED TO EXTERNAL
DOORS, OPERATING DOOR LEAFS ARE TO BE SCREWED FIXED
SHUT, OR PROVIDED WITH A FORMED FCR LANDING
NOMINALLY 180mm BELOW FLOOR LEVEL.

GLAZED BALUSTRADE AND HANDRAILS TO COMPLY WITH NCC
PART 8.4, 11.3 AND AS1288 REQUIREMENTS

ROOFING

ROOF TO BE COLORBOND 'CUSTOM ORB' METALDECK UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE. PROVIDED AND INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH AS1562.1 (IF TILED REFER TO AS2050)

PREFABRICATED ROOF TRUSSES TO BE SUPPLIED AND
INSTALLED TO MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS. TRUSS
MANUFACTURER TO CONFIRM LINTEL SIZES.

ELECTRICAL

EXHAUST FAN TO COMPLY WITH CURRENT NCC PART 10.6.2
SECTIONC

EXHAUST FANS TO BE SEALED AND DUCTED TO OUTSIDE OF
DWELLING IN ACCORDANCE WITH NCC VOLUME 2, PARTS
10.8.2AND 10.8.3

IF VENTING OCCURS DIRECTLY THROUGH WALLS/ROOF
ADJACENT TO FAN, THEN UNIT REQUIRES SELF CLOSING
BAFFLES TO BE CLASSIFIED AS A SEALED UNIT

ELECTRICIAN IS TO ENSURE THAT ALL GPO'S IN WET AREAS
MEET ALL STANDARD AND CODE REQUIREMENTS - ALL GPO'S
TO BE 300mm FROM FFL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

WET AREAS

WALLS TO WET AREAS TO BE FINISHED WITH WET AREA
PLASTERBOARD

COMPLIANCE WITH NCC PART 10.2 AND AS3740
ALL UNENCLOSED SHOWERS ABOVE BATHS TO HAVE MINIMUM

900mm SHOWER SCREEN OR FLOORWASTE WITHIN 1500mm OF
SHOWER CONNECTION AS PER AS3740

CONDENSATION

- WHERE RAKED CEILINGS EXIST, IT IS HIGHLY RECCOMENDED
THAT SUITABLE SPACING BETWEEN SARKING AND BULK
INSULATION EXISTS. (NO CONTACT BETWEEN PRODUCTS).
THE BUILDER IS TO ENSURE ADEQUATE SIZED TIMBER IS USED
TO ENSURE THIS SEPARATION IS PROVIDED.

- IN STANDARD ROOF SPACES, IT IS HIGHLY RECOMMENDED TO
PROVIDE SEPARATION BETWEEN SARKING AND CEILING
INSULATION AROUND THE BUILDING PERIMETER, TO ENSURE
AIRFLOW FROM EAVE VENTS IS MAINTAINED

- ITIS HIGHLY RECOMMENDED THAT ALL LIGHTWEIGHT
CLADDING IS BATTENED OUT FROM STUDS (METAL / FC SHEET
/ TIMBER)

WOOD HEATERS

- ALL WOOD HEATERS ARE TO COMPLY WITH MANUFACTURERS
SPECIFICATION AND NCC PART 12.4

FIRE SAFETY

- SMOKE ALARMS TO BE MAINS POWERED AND INSTALLED AS
PER AS3786. LOCATIONS AS PER NCC 9.5.

- SMOKE ALARMS TO BE INTERCONNECTED WHERE THERE IS
MORE THAN ONE ALARM

- INSTALLATION OF WOOD HEATERS TO COMPLY WITH AS2918.
PROVIDE LOCAL AUTHORITIES WITH INSULATION AND
COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATES
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WET AREA NOTES

ENERGY EFFICIENCY - GENERAL

STATED R VALUES ARE FOR ADDITIONAL INSULATION REQUIRED AND ARE WAFFLE POD ALLOWANCES:
VESSELS OR AREA WHERE FLOORS AND
THE FIXTURE IS INSTALLED HORIZONTAL SURFACES WALLS WALL JUNCTIONS AND JOINTS PENETRATIONS NOT RT VALUES (TOTAL SYSTEM VALUE) : Eg_g : ; ;gm BEEE
ENCLOSED SHOWER WITH HOB WATERPROOF ENTIRE ENCLOSED WATERPROOF TO NOT LESS THAN 150mm ABOVE THE | WATERPROOF INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL WATERPROOF ALL my;ﬁg’j\m SE AZSZQ%SED TO MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS AND - gg-g - gggmm BEEE
SHOWER AREA INCLUDING HOB. SHOWER FLOOR SUBSTRATE OR NOT LESS THAN 25mm | CORNERS AND HORIZONTAL JOINTS WITHIN A | PENETRATIONS. - RUS-3fomm
ABOVE THE MAXIMUM RETAINED WATER LEVEL WHICH | HEIGHT OF 1800mm ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL
EVER IS THE GREATER WITH THE REMAINDER BEING | WITH NOT LESS THAN 40mm WIDTH EITHER EE!I—:ECI:"\‘I'IS\/L!JELQ];%\"I:\ISGNOT TO BE COMPRESSED AS THIS REDUCES THE
WATERPROOF TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 1800mm | SIDE OF THE JUNCTION.
ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL.
ENCLOSED SHOWER WITHOUT HOB WATERPROOF ENTIRE ENCLOSED WATERPROOF TO NOT LESS THAN 150mm ABOVE THE | WATERPROOF INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL WATERPROOF ALL N.C.C 2022 TAS PART H6
SHOWER AREA, INCLUDING SHOWER FLOOR SUBSTRATE WITH THE REMAINDER CORNERS AND HORIZONTAL JOINTS WITHINA | PENETRATIONS.
WATERSTOP. BEING WATERPROOF TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN | HEIGHT OF 1800mm ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL IN TASMANIA, FOR NCC PART H6 REFER TO NCC 2019 AMENDMENT 1 PART 2.6;
1800mm ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL. WITH NOT LESS THAN 40mm WIDTH EITHER FOR NCC PART 13.1 REFER TO NCC 2019 PART 3.12
SIDE OF THE JUNCTION. N C C 2019 3 12 0 (A)
ENCLOSED SHOWER WITH STEFDOWN \évlfl\g\lfzvré;RﬁSEFAch‘ﬁlEDﬁyec #ﬂgED ;V:ggviERﬁngR%ﬁggTLrsffETgRA%ésTOFEn;Q BTﬂXE ZEE WATERPROOF INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL WATERPROOF ALL PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENT P2.6.1 FOR THE THERMAL PERFORMANCE OF  3.12.0.1 - EXTERNAL WINDOWS AND DOORS
mm | CORNERS AND HORIZONTAL JOINTS WITHIN A~ | PENETRATIONS. i
THE BUILDING IS SATISFIED BY COMPLYING WITH: (a) ASEAL TO RESTRIC AIR INFILTRATION MUST BE FITTED TO EACH OF AN
STEPDOWN. ABOVE THE MAXIMUM RETAINED WATER LEVEL HEIGHT OF 1800mm ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL i
EXTERNAL DOOR, OPENABLE WINDOW AND OTHER SUCH OPENING:
WHICHEVER IS THE GREATER WITH THE REMAINDER | WITH NOT LESS THAN 40mm WIDTH EITHER :
BEING WATERPROOF TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN | SIDE OF THE JUNCTION 3.12.0.1 - FOR REDUCING THE HEATING AND COOLING LOADS () WHEN SERVING A CONDITIONED SPACE; OR
1800mm ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL : TO REDUCE HEATING AND COOLING LOADS MUST ACHIEVE AN ENERGY (Il) IN CLIMATE ZONES 4, 5,6, 7 OR 8, WHEN SERVING A HABITABLE
: RATING USING HOUSING ENERGY RATING SOFTWARE OF NOT LESS THAN 6 ROOM.
ENCLOSED SHOWER WITH PRE-FORMED N/A WATERPROOF TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 1800mm | WATERPROOF INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL WATERPROOF ALL STARS. (b) A WINDOW COMPLYING WITH THE MAXIMUM AIR INFILTRATION RATES
SHOWER BASE ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL. CORNERS AND HORIZONTAL JOINTS WITHIN A | PENETRATIONS. SPECIFIED IN AS2047 NEED NOT COMPLY WITH (a).
HEIGHT OF 1800mm ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL 3.12.1.1 - FOR BUILDING FABRIC THERMAL INSULATION (c) A SEAL REQUIRED BY (a)
WITH NOT LESS THAN 40mm WIDTH EITHER BUILDER TO ENSURE THAT ALL INSULATION COMPLIES WITH ASINZS 4859.1 () FOR THE BOTTOM EDGE OF AN INTERNAL SWING DOOR, MUST BE A
SIDE OF THE JUNCTION. AND BE INSTALLED TON.C.C 3.12.1.1. DRAFT PROTECTION DEVICE; AND
(i) FOR THE OTHER EDGES OF AN EXTERNAL SWING DOOR OR THE
UNENCLOSED SHOWERS WATERPROOF ENTIRE UNCLOSED WATERPROOF TO NOT LESS THAN 150mm ABOVE THE | WATERPROOF INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL WATERPROOF ALL 3.12.1.2(e) - FOR COMPENSATING FOR A LOSS OF CEILING INSULATION EDGES OF AN OPENABLE WINDOW OR OTHER SUCH OPENING, MAY
SHOWER AREA. SHOWER FLOOR SUBSTRATE OR NOT LESS THAN 25mm | CORNERS AND HORIZONTAL JOINTS WITHINA | PENETRATIONS. REFER TO ATTACHED THERMAL PERFORMANCE CERTIFICATE BE A FOAM OR RUBBER COMPRESSIBLE STRIP, FIBROUS SEAL OR
ABOVE THE MAXIMUM RETAINED WATER LEVEL WHICH | HEIGHT OF 1800mm ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL (i) IF ALLOWANCE HAS BEEN MADE FOR CEILING PENERATIONS IN THE LIKE.
EVER IS THE GREATER WITH THE REMAINDER BEING | WITH NOT LESS THAN 40mm WIDTH EITHER NATHERS (FIRST RATE 5) CERTIFICATION PROCESS THEN NO FURTHER
WATERPROOF TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 1800mm | SIDE OF THE JUNCTION. ACTION REQUIRED. 3.12.3.4 - EXHAUST FANS
ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL. (i) IF NO ALLOWANCE HAS BEEN MADE FOR CEILING PENETRATIONS IN AN EXHAUST FAN MUST BE FITTED WITH A SEALING DEVICE SUCH AS A SELF
NATHERS (FIRST RATE 5) CERTIFICATION PROCESS THEN CEILIN LOSE DAMPER, FILTER OR THE LIKE WHEN SERVING:
AREAS OUTSIDE THE SHOWER AREA FOR WATER RESISTANT TO ENTIRE FLOOR. | N/A WATERPROOF ALL WALL/FLOOR JUNCTIONS. | N/A pENETRf\T(,ONSAREA MS%? BE CALCCULCZ\TED gﬁDSTiE NEC(E;SSAR(\S( g)oi CONDITIONED SPA(C)E. OR S ¢
CONCRETE AND COMPRESSED FIBRE WHERE A FLASHING IS USED THE HORIZONTAL i
GEMENT SHEET FLOORING LEG MUST BE NOT LESS THAN 40rm. 3A[1)%U131TB'\A(§’!;‘L gléDE TO THE SPECIFIED INSULATION AS PER TABLE (b) AHABITABLE ROOM IN THE CLIMATE ZONES 4,5, 6,7 OR 8.
AREAS OUTSIDE THE SHOWER AREAFOR | WATERPROOF ENTIRE FLOOR. N/A WATERPROOF ALL WALL/FLOOR JUNCTIONS. | N/A 3.12.3.5 - CONSTRUCTION OF ROOF, WALLS AND FLOORS
TIMBER FLOORS INCLUDING WHERE A FLASHING IS USED THE HORIZONTAL 3.12.1.5(c) AND 3.12.1.5(d) - FOR FLOOR EDGE INSULATION (a) ROOFS, EXTERNAL WALLS, EXTERNAL FLOORS AND AN OPENING SUCH
PARTICLEBOARD, PLYWOOD AND OTHER LEG MUST BE NOT LESS THAN 40mm. FOR CONCRETE SLAB ON GROUNG WITH IN SLAB HEATING OR COOLING. AS A WINDOW FRAME, DOOR FRAME, ROOF LIGHT FRAME OR THE LIKE
TIMBER BASED FLOORING MATERIALS MUST BE CONSTRUCTED TO MINIMISE AIR LEAKAGE IN ACCORDANCE
3.12.3 - FOR BUILDING SEALING WITH (b) WHEN FORMING PART OF THE EXTERNAL FABRIC OF:
AREAS ADJACENT TO BATHS AND SPAS FOR | WATER RESISTANT TO ENTIRE FLOOR. | WATERPROOF TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 150mm | WATERPROOF EDGES OF THE VESSEL AND WATERPROOF ALL TAP AND 3.12.3.1 - CHIMNEYS AND FLUES (i) A CONDITIONED SPACE; OR
CONCRETE AND COMPRESSED FIBRE ABOVE THE VESSEL AND EXPOSED SURFACES BELOW | JUNCTION OF BATH ENCLOSURE WITH FLOOR. | SPOUT PENETRATIONS THE CHIMNEY OR FLUE OF AN OPEN SOLID FUEL BURNING APPLIANCE MUST (i) AHABITABLE ROOM IN CLIMATE ZONE 4,5, 6,7 OR 8.
CEMENT SHEET FLOORING. THE VESSEL LIP TO FLOOR LEVEL. WHERE THE LIP OF THE BATH IS SUPPORTED | WHERE THEY OCCUR IN A BE PROVIDED WITH A DAMPER OR FLAP THAT CAN BE CLOSED TO SEALTHE ~ (b) CONSTRUCTION REQUIRED BY (a) MUST BE:
BY A HORIZONTAL SURFACE, THIS MUST BE HORIZONTAL SURFACE. CHIMNEY OR FLUE. (i) ENCLOSED BY AN INTERNAL LINING SYSTEM THAT ARE CLOSE
WATERPROOF FOR SHOWERS OVER BATH AND FITTING AT CEILING, WALL AND FLOOR JUNCTIONS; OR
WATER RESISTANT FOR ALL OTHER CASES. 3.12.32 - ROOF LIGHTS (i) SEALED BY CAULKING, SKIRTING, ARCHITRAVES, CORNICES OR THE
(a) AROOF LIGHT MUST BE SEALED, OR CAPABLE OF BEING SEALED WHEN LIKE.
AREAS ADJACENT TO BATHS AND SPAS (SEE | WATERPROOF ENTIRE FLOOR. WATERPROOF TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 150mm | WATERPROOF EDGES OF THE VESSEL AND WATERPROOF ALL TAP AND SERVING:
NOTE 1) FOR TIMBER FLOORS INCLUDING ABOVE THE VESSEL AND EXPOSED SURFACES BELOW | JUNCTION OF BATH ENCLOSURE WITH FLOOR. | SPOUT PENETRATIONS () ACONDITIONED SPACE: OR 3.12.3.6 - EVAPORATIVE COOLERS
PARTICLEBOARD, PLYWOOD AND OTHER THE VESSEL LIP TO FLOOR LEVEL. WHERE THE LIP OF THE BATH IS SUPPORTED WHERE THEY OCCUR IN A (i) AHABITABLE ROOM IN CLIMATE ZONES 4, 5,6,7 OR 8 AN EVAPORATIVE COOLER MUST BE FITTED WITH A SELF CLOSING DAMPER
TIMBER BASED FLOORING MATERIALS. BY A HORIZONTAL SURFACE, THIS MUST BE HORIZONTAL SURFACE. (b) AROOF LIGHT REQUIRED BY (a) TO BE SEALED, OR CAPABLE OF BEING OR THE LIKE WHEN SERVING:
WATERPROOF FOR SHOWERS OVER BATH AND SEALED MUST BE CONSTRUCTED WITH: (a) AHEATED SPACE; OR
WATER RESISTANT FOR ALL OTHER CASES. (i) AN IMPERFORATE CEILING DIFFUSER OR THE LIKE INSTALLED AT A (b) A HABITABLE ROOM IN CLIMATE ZONES 4, 5,6, 7 OR 8.
INSERTED BATHS N/A FOR FLOOR UNDER BATH. ANY N/A FOR WALL UNDER BATH. WATERPROOF TONOT | N/A FOR WALL UNDER BATH. WATERPRROF TO | WATERPROOF ALL TAP AND " i'f,:,ﬂ'#&%ig‘ggggﬁt 'g"F‘JNG LEVEL; OR 312,55 . ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING
EEELJJ\;EQEAVE\);\?E&;%SE EQEH OR | LESS THAN 150mm ABOVE THE LIP OF THE BATH. ggTTHLgSRSSTP"AAN 150 mm ABOVE THE LIP OF A m‘%%;agggg&gm A (iiiy A SHUTTER SYSTEM READILY OPERATED MANUALLY, (a) LAMP POWER DENSITY OR ILLUMINATION POWER DENSITY OF AN
: MECHANICALLY OR ELECTRONICALLY BY THE OCCUPANT. ARTIFICIAL LIGHT, EXCLUDING HEATING THAT EMITS LIGHT, MUST NOT
INCLUDE A WATERSTOP UNDER THE HORIZONTAL SURFACE. '
VESSEL LIP EXCEED THE ALLOWANCE OF:
: (i) 5W/m? N A CLASS 1BUILDING
WALLS ADJOINING OTHER VESSELS (EG. N/A WATERPROOF TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 150mm | WHERE THE VESSEL IS FIXED TO A WALL, WATERPROOF ALL TAP AND (i) 4W/m? ON A VERANDAH, BALCONY OR THE LIKE ATTACHED TO A
SINKS, LAUNDRY TUBS AND BASINS) ABOVE THE VESSEL IF THE VESSEL IS WITHIN 75mm OF | WATERPROOF EDGES FOR EXTENT OF VESSEL. | SPOUT PENETRATIONS CLASS 1 BUILDING (NOT EXCLUDING EAVE PERIMETER LIGHTS);
THE WALL. WHERE THEY OCCUR IN A (iiiy 3W/m?IN A CLASS 10A BUILDING ASSOCIATED WITH A CLASS 1
HORIZONTAL SURFACE. BUILDING.
(b) THE ILLUMINATION POWER DENSITY ALLOWANCE IN (a) MAY BE
LAUNDRIES AND WCS WATER RESISTANT TO ENTIRE FLOOR. | WATERPROOF ALL WALL/FLOOR JUNCTIONS TO NOT WATERPROOF ALL WALL/FLOOR JUNCTIONS. | N/A INCREASED BY DIVIDING IT BY THE ILLUMINATION POWER DENSITY
LESS THAN 25mm ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL, | WHERE A FLASHING IS USED THE HORIZONTAL ADJUSTMENT FACTOR FOR A CONTROL DEVICE AS PER N.C.C TABLE
SEALED TO FLOOR. LEG MUST BE NOT LESS THAN 40mm. 3.125.3. - \
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Requirements for Building In Bushfire Hazard Areas

Table 1 - Construction Requirements & Construction Variations

Table 3B - Static Water Supply for Firefighting

Table 4 - Requirements for Hazard Management Area

Column 1

Column 2

Column 1

Column 2

Column 1

Column 2

Building Act 2016

ELEMENT

REQUIREMENT

ELEMENT

REQUIREMENT

ELEMENT

REQUIREMENT

Directors Determination - Bushfire Hazard Areas

Straw Bale Construction

May be used in exposures up to and including BAL 19.

V1.1, dated 08 April 2021

Deemed-to-Satisfy Requirements (Part 2.3)

2.3.1 Design and construction

Shielding provisions under
Section 3.5 of AS3959-2018

To reduce construction requirements due to shielding, building
plans must include suitable detailed elevations or plans that
demonstrate that the requirements of Section 3.5 of the Standard
can be met.

Comment: Application of Section 3.5 of the Standard cannot result
in and assessment of BAL-LOW.

A. |Distance between
building area to be be
protected and water
supply

The following requirements apply:
(a) The building area to be protected must be located within
90 metres of the water connection point of a static water
supply; and
(b) The distance must be measured as a hose lay, between
the water connection point and the furthest part of the
building area.

A. |Hazard managements
areas for new buildings
on lots provided with a
BAL at the time of
subdivision.

A new building must:

(a) Be located on the lot so as to be provided wih a HMA no
smaller than the required separation distances for the BAL
determined at the time of the subdivision; and

(b) Have a HMA established in accordance with a certified
bushfire hazard management plan.

(1) Building work in a bushfire-prone area must be designed and constructed in
accordance with either: -
(a) AS 3959-2018; or

Table 2 - Requirements for Property Access

(b)Standard for Steel Framed Construction in Bushfire Areas published
by the National Association of Steel Framed Housing Inc. (NASH).

Column 1

as appropriate for a BAL determined for that site using table 2.6 of AS 3959.

ELEMENT

REQUIREMENT

(2) Subclause (1)(a) is only applicable to the following:
(a) a Class 1, 2 or 3 building; or A.
(b) a Class 10a building or deck associated with a Class 1, 2 or 3 building.
(3) Subclause (1)(b) is only applicable to the following:

(a) a Class 1 building; or

(b) a Class 10a building or deck associated with a Class 1 building.

Property access length is
less than 30 metres; or
access is not for a fire
appliance to access a water
connection point.

There are no specified design and construction requirements.

(4) Despite subsection (1) permissible, variations from requirements
specified in 1(a) and 1(b) are as specified in Table 1.

(5) Despite subsections (1) and (4), performance requirements

for buildings subject to BAL 40 or BAL Flame Zone (BAL-FZ) are not
satisfied by compliance with subsections (1) or (4).

2.3.2 Property Access

(1) A new building in a bushfire-prone area must be provided with property
access to the building area and the firefighting water point, accessible by a
carriageway, designed and constructed as specified in subclause (4).

(2) For an addition or alteration to an existing building in a bushfire-prone
area, if there is no property access available property access must be
provided to the building area and the firefighting water point accessible by
a carriageway as specified in subclause (4).

(3) An addition or alteration to an existing building in a bushfire-prone area
must not restrict any existing property access to the building area or to
water supply for firefighting.

(4) Vehicular access from a public road to a building must:

(a) comply with the property access requirements specified in Table 2;

(b) include access from a public road to within 90 metres of the furthest
part of the building measured as a hose lay; and

(c) include access to the hardstand area for the firefighting water point.

2.3.3 Water Supply for Fire fighting
(1) A new building constructed in a bushfire-prone area, must be
provided with a water supply dedicated for fire fighting purposes as

Property access length is
30 metres or greater; or
access for a fire appliance
to a water connection point.

The following design and construction requirements apply to
property access:

(1) All-weather construction;

(2) Load capacity of at least 20 tonnes, including for bridges

and culverts;

(3) Minimum carriageway widths of 4 metres;

(4) Minimum vertical clearance of 4 metres;

(5) Minimum horizontal clearance of 0.5 metres from the

edge of the carriageway;

(6) Cross falls of less than 3° (1:20 or 5%);

(7) Dips less than 7° (1:8 or 12.5%) entry and exit angle;

(8) Curves with a minimum inner radius of 10 metres;

(9) Maximum gradient of 15° (1:3.5 or 28%) for sealed

roads, and 10° (1:5.5 or 18%) for unsealed roads;

and

(10) Terminate with a turning area for fire appliances

provided by one of the following:
(a) A turning circle with a minimum inner radius of
10 metres;
(b) A property access encircling the building; or
(c) A hammerhead "T" or "Y" turning head 4 metres
wide and 8 metres long.

B. |Static Water Supplies

A static water supply:

(a) May have a remotely located offtake connected to the
static water supply;
(b) May be a supply for combined use (fire fighting and
other uses) but the specified minimum quantity of fire
fighting water must be available at all times;
(c) Must be a minimum of 10,000 litres per building area to
be protected. This volume of water must not be used for
any other purpose including fire fighting sprinkler or spray
systems;
(d) Must be metal, concrete or lagged by non-combustible
materials if above ground; and
(e) If a tank can be located so it is shielded in all directions
in compliance with Section 3.5 of AS 3959-2018, the tank
may be constructed of any material provided that the lowest
400 mm of the tank exterior is protected by:

(i) metal;

(ii) non-combustible material; or

(iii) fibre-cement a minimum of & mm thickness.

B. |Hazard management
areas for new buildings
on lots not provided with
a BAL at the time of sub
division.

A new building must:

(a) Be located on the lot so as to be provided with a HMA no
smaller than the separation distances required for BAL 29;
and

(b) Have an HMA established in accordance with a certified
bushfire hazard management plan.

C. |Hazard management areas
for alterations or additions to
buildings.

An alteration or addition to a building must:

(a) Be located on the lot so as to be provided with a HMA
which:
(i) Has the separation distances required for the BAL
assessed for the construction of the existing building;
or
(ii) In the case of a building without an existing BAL
assessment, is no smaller than the separation
distances required for BAL 29; and
(b) Have an HMA established in accordance with a certified
bushfire hazard management plan.

specified in Table 3A or Table 3B. C.
(2) For an addition or alteration to an existing building in a bushfire-prone
area, if there is no water supply for firefighting available the building must
be provided with a water supply dedicated for firefighting purposes which
complies with the requirements specified in Table 3A or Table 3B.

Property access length is
200 metres or greater.

The following design and construction requirements apply to
property access:
(1) The Requirements for B above; and
(2) Passing bays of 2 metres additional carriageway width
and 20 metres length provided every 200 metres.

2.3.4 Hazard Management Areas
(1) A new building, and an existing building in the case of an addition or D.
alteration to a building, in a bushfire-prone area must be provided with a
hazard management area.

(2) The hazard management area must comply with the requirements
specified in Table 4.

Property access length is
greater than 30 metres, and
access is provided to 3 or
more properties.

The following design and construction requirements apply to
property access:
(1) Complies with Requirements for B above; and
(2) Passing bays of 2 metres additional carriageway width
and 20 metres length must be provided every 100 metres.

(3) The hazard management area for a particular BAL must have the
minimum dimensions required for the separation distances specified for
that BAL in Table 2.6 of AS 3959.

(4) The hazard management area must be established and maintained
such that fuels are reduced sufficiently, and other hazards are removed

Table 3A - Reticulated Water Supply for Firefighting

C. |Fittings, pipework and
accessories (including
stands and tank supports)

Fittings and pipework associated with a water connection point for a
static water supply must:
(a) Have a minimum nominal internal diameter of 50mm;
(b) Be fitted with a valve with a minimum nominal internal
diameter of 50mm;
(c) Be metal or lagged by non-combustible materials if
above ground;
(d) Where buried, have a minimum depth of 300mm
(e) Provide a DIN or NEN standard forged Storz 65 mm
coupling fitted with a suction washer for connection to fire
fighting equipment;
(f) Ensure the coupling is accessible and available for
connection at all times;
(9) Ensure the coupling is fitted with a blank cap and
securing chain (minimum 220 mm length);
(h) Ensure underground tanks have either an opening at the
top of not less than 250 mm diameter or a coupling
compliant with this Table; and
(i) Where a remote offtake is installed, ensure the offtake is
in a position that is:
(i) Visible;
(ii) Accessible to allow connection by fire fighting
equipment;
(iii) At a working height of 450 - 600mm above
ground level; and
(iv) Protected from possible damage, including
damage by vehicles.

D. |Hazard management areas
for new buildings and
additions and alterations to
buildings classified as an
accommodation building
BCA Class 1b, BCA Class 2,
or BCA Class 3, other than
communal residence for
persons with a disability, a
respite centre or a
residential aged care facility
or similar.

A new building or an alteration or addition must:

(a) be located on the lot so as to be provided with
HMASs no smaller than the separation distances
required for BAL 12.5; and

(b) have a HMA established in accordance with a
certified bushfire hazard management plan.

E. |Hazard management areas
for new buildings and
additions and alterations to
existing buildings classified
as vulnerable use as
defined in the relevant
planning scheme.

A new building or an addition or alteration including change of use must:

(a) be located on the lot so as to be provided with
HMASs no smaller than the separation distances
required for BAL 12.5; and

(b) have a HMA established in accordance with a
certified bushfire hazard management plan.

such that the fuels and other hazards do not significantly contribute to the

Column 1

Column 2

bushfire attack.

2.3.5 Bushfire emergency plan

ELEMENT

REQUIREMENT

D. |[Signage for static water
connections

(1)The water connection point for a static water supply must be
identified by a sign permanently fixed to the exterior of the assembly
in a visible location. The sign must:

(a) comply with water tank signage requirements within AS 2304; or
(b) comply with the TFS Water Supply Signage Guideline.

(1) An emergency plan must be provided for: A.
(a) a new building;

(b) an existing building in the case of an addition or alteration to a
building;

(c) an existing building in the case of a change of building class;

(d) a building associated with the use, handling, generation or storage of
a hazardous chemical or explosive; in a bushfire-prone area.

Distance between
building area to be
protected and water
supply

The following requirements apply:
(1) The building area to be protected must be located within
120 metres of a fire hydrant; and
(2) The distance must be measured as a hose lay, between
the water connection point and the furthest part of the
building area.

(2) A bushfire emergency plan must comply with the requirements B
specified in Table 5. .
7. Interpretation of Tables

(1) For the purposes of the deemed-to-satisfy provisions in clause 2.3
of this Determination, Tables 1, 2, 3A, 3B, 4, and 5 must be complied
with in the following way:

(a) for a particular element specified in column 1, the corresponding

Design criteria for fire
hydrants

The following requirements apply:
(1) Fire hydrant system must be designed and constructed
in accordance with TasWater Supplement to Water Supply
Code of Australia WSA 03 - 2011-3.1 MRWA Edition 2.0;
and
(2) Fire hydrants are not installed in parking areas.

E. |Hardstand

A hardstand area for fire appliances must be provided:
(a) No more than three metres from the water connection
point, measured as a hose lay (including the minimum
water level in dams, swimming pools and the like);
(b) No closer than six metres from the building area to be
protected;
(c) With a minimum width of three metres constructed to the
same standard as the carriageway; and
(d) Connected to the property access by a carriageway
equivalent to the standard of the property access.

F. |Hazard management areas
for new buildings or
additions and alterations to
buildings associated with
the use, handling,
generation or storage of a
hazardous chemical or
explosive.

A new building or an alteration or addition, including change of use,
for a building determined as a hazardous use must:

(a) Be located on the lot so as to be provided with a HMA no
smaller than the required separation distances for the BAL
determined in the certified bushfire hazard management
plan; and

(b) Have a HMA established in accordance with a certified
bushfire hazard management plan.

Table 5 - Requirements for Emergency Planning

Column 1

Column 2

ELEMENT

REQUIREMENT

requirement specified in column 2 must be complied with. C.

Hardstand

A hardstand area for fire appliances must be provided:
(1) no more than three metres from the hydrant, measured
as a hose lay;
(2) No closer than six metres from the building area to be
protected;
(3) With a minimum width of three metres constructed to the
same standard as the carriageway; and
(4) Connected to the property access by a carriageway
equivalent to the standard of the property access

REFER TO SHEET 1 (COVER SHEET) FOR
ALL BUILDING INFORMATION REGARDING:
- SUSTAINABILITY REQUIREMENTS

- SITE CLASSIFICATION

- GENERAL BUILDING INFORMATION

A. |Bushfire emergency plans

An emergency plan must be developed for the site which is:

(a) Consistent with TFS Bushfire Emergency Planning
Guidelines; and
(b) Approved by TFS or a person accredited by the TFS.
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